Kimberley Driscoll
Mayor

Office of the Mayor
April 9, 2020
Honorable Salem City Council
Salem City Hall
Salem, Massachusetts 01970
Ladies and Gentlemen of the City Council:

I reappoint, subject to City Council confirmation, Rebecca Christie of 17 Marlborough Road to
the Commission on Disabilities for a term of 3 years to expire April 13, 2023.

I recommend confirmation of her reappointment to the Commission and ask that you join me in
thanking Ms. Christie for her continued dedicated service and commitment to our community.,

Very truly yours,
Kimberley Driscoll

Mayor
City of Salem

Salem City Hall » 93 Washington Street « Salem, Massachusetts 01970
p: (978) 619-5600 o f: (978) 744-9327 » www.salem.com/mayor



CITY OF SALEM

In City Council,

Ordered:

April 9, 2020

That the sum of Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20,000.00) is hereby appropriated and transferred
from the “Capital Outlay Fund 2000” to the ST CIP Health Mack Park Farm Project account
for the construction of a split-farm fence, French drain and irrigation pond in accordance with
the recommendation of Her Honor the Mayor.



CITY OF SALEM, MASSACHUSETTS
Kimberley Driscoll
Mayor

April 9, 2020

To the City Council
City Hall
Salem, Massachusetts

Ladies and Gentleman of the Council:

Enclosed herewith is a request to transfer twenty Thousand Dollars ($20,000.00) within
the “Capital Outlay Fund 2000” to the ST CIP Health Mack Park Food Farm Project
account.

This transfer is requested to be expended for the construction of a split-rail farm fence,
French drain and irrigation pond that will be used as a sustainable water supple to irrigate
the farm.

I recommend passage of the accompanying Order.

Very truly yours,
Kimberley Driscoll
Mayor

Salem City Hall — 93 Washington Street - Salem, MA 01970-3592 Ph. 978-745-9595 Fax 978-744-9327



CITY OF SALEM,
MASSACHUSETTS

Boarp oF HEALTH
I8 WASINGTON STRIFT, 7 K00k m

SALEM, MA 0190
MINBERLEY DRISCOLI T, p}‘;E 741-1800 DA B aiAGR f
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April 3, 2020

Mayor Kimberiey Drisee”
iy of Salem

93 Washington Street
Salem, MAGLI970

Dear Mayor Driscoll,

The Health Department would like to request funding in the ameunt of $20,000 for the Mack
Park Food Farm project. These funds will be needed for spring 2020 for materials and labor for
thmunmmmdnmm&m&uwﬁwndﬂnuﬂmrdthcm”wlua

French draln and irrigation pond that will be used as a sustainable water supply to irrigate the
farm,

Thank you for your consaleration of this reguest.

Sincerely, f

| - \
# | /If { \ 4 f- |
| ¥ v ?//( £\\ _’_/,x,f?./- / U"{A’ff { /',%
David Greentiaum, KS Kerry M:gv RON -
Health Agent Hesith & Weliness Coordinator



CITY OF SALEM
ST Capital Outlay Expenditure Request Form - FY 2020

From Department: L/-\r@‘“ H/l\, Date: L‘/"Bl 20

I
Department Head Name: bkw D GL&QJY\) C)CU/—«-W\-__

Authorization Signature:
Description:

For Finance Department Use Only:

D City Council Approval Needed (Y/N)

CIP Balance: $ l%(ﬂqb} 5/} 3 -fg— .

Recommendation: jU IX/ /KSX/L
M Approved [ |Denied I

nce Dll' ctor
/
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Processed: Date: By:
CO# JE# Trans #
Org: Obj:

PUBLIC\Depariments\Finance\Forms\Capital Outlay Request (CIP) FY 2020.doc Last Revised: 01/31/2020



CITY OF SALEM

In City Council,

April 9, 2020

That the sum of Ten thousand Nine Hundred Thirty-One dollars and six cents ($10,931.06) is
hereby transferred from the “City Council Advertising Account” (11112-5306) to the “Elections
Overtime Account” and the “Elections Part Time Salary Account” as provided below to cover
early voting costs and those costs resulting from the March 3, 2020 Presidential Primary
Election in accordance with the recommendation of Her Honor the Mayor.

Description Fund Amount
Election Overtime 11621-5131 $ 7,735.64

Elections Part-Time Salary 11621-5113 $ 3,195.42

$ 10,931.06




CITY OF SALEM, MASSACHUSETTS
Kimberley Driscoll
Mayor

April 9, 2029

To the City Council
City Hall
Salem, Massachusetts

Ladies and Gentleman of the Council:

Enclosed herewith is a request for a transfer of Ten Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty-one
dollars and six cents ($10,931.06) transferred from the “City Council Advertising
Account” (11112-5306) to the “Elections Overtime Account” and the “Elections Part
Time Salary Account.”

This transfer is requested to cover early voting costs resulting from the March 3, 2020
Presidential Primary Election.

I recommend passage of the accompanying Order.
Very truly jurs, Z

Kimberley Driscoll

Mayor

Salem City Hall — 93 Washington Street — Salem, MA 01970-3592 Ph. 978-745-9595 Fax 978-744-9327
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March 30, 2020

The Honorable Kimberley Driscoll
Mayor of Salem

93 Washington Street

Salem, MA 01970

Dear Mayor Driscoll:

Attached you will find three budget transfer requests. Two are from the City Council Advertising Account and
one is from free cash. Since the Elections Office has been through some unusual circumstances this year and level funded
from last fiscal year, certain Election’s salary and expense lines need attention.

1. Tam transferring $10,931.06 from City Council Advertising Account to the following two accounts:

A. 11621-5131 — Elections Overtime Account — in the amount of $7,735.64

This amount is needed to cover overtime costs for the extra hours worked during the State Mandated 5 days of
Early Voting which lead to more overtime hours during that week to keep up with processing of Early Voting
Ballots and Absentee Ballots and on the weekends to prepare for the March 3" election. There was also set-up
and break-down for eight polling locations for this additional election.

B. 11621-5113 — Elections Part-Time Salary Account — in the amount of $3,195.42

This amount is needed to cover the remaining fiscal year payroll for my part-time employee. He worked
additional days and hours in the election office while Rochelle, Maureen and I attended nine days of court. He
also worked extra hours due to early voting and preparing for the March 3™ election.

2. I'am also asking for an appropriation of $8,090.00 to the Elections Poll Worker Account 11622-5309.

Due to 3 elections during Fiscal Year 2020, this money is to cover the remaining costs for paying poll workers
who worked for the City on the March 3, 2020 Presidential Primary Election. As well as the additional workers
added to help process Early Voting ballots at the polling locations that day. Minimum Wage also increased on
January 1, 2020 which lead to increase costs to pay the worker.

If you have any further questions, please feel free to reach out to me.

Thank you for your consideration of this request.

Hore L,

Ilene Simons
City Clerk



CITY OF SALEM - Finance Department
Free Cash, W & S R/E, R/Res & Budget Transfer Request Form

From: (.t Clolr 3/25L26

Departme?‘! artment Head Authorizing Signature Date
Budget or R/Res Budget Amt; J OO
Transfers To: HE2 1-513] Desc: {lec ’lﬂa ey, Balance:  ——

(Org/Object)
Budget Amt: 40 ©oo

From: [1]|2 -S306 Desc:(dunv; |- Acduehs s Balance: /‘3: 930 7

(*Note - Please include letter to Mayor for Transfers from different Personn Non-personnel lines)

e

Current Balance in Receipts Reserved Fund Above (if applicable) - $ Date:

Budget Amt:
Free Cashor To: Desc: Balance:

Retained Earnings (W/S) (Org/Object)
Raise & Appropriate

Please circle one

Amount Requested: $\ 7735 ¢/

Reason (Be Specific) i[uz to | [Q,[IL Cleﬁ}lr_)/-'i ’ é—ClCMf/:S of Eerle Vo Jﬂﬂ&
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For Finance Department and Mayor’s Use Only:

K Budget Transfer Mayor Approval City Council Approval
Free Cash Appropriation — City Council Approval - Gen Fund §
Free Cash Balance
R/E Appropriation —Water § R/E Appropriation Sewer $
R/E Balance R/E Balance
Receipts Reserve — City Council Approval $
R/Res Fund Balance
Raise & Appropriate Other / 7

Recommendation: Approved Denied %’b—\ M /\
Vanf:e DireE'}Er’ e

Completed: Date: By: Cco# JE#: Transfer #:

Public\departments\finance\forms\Suppl &~Budget Transf Req Forms.doc Revised 2.4.15



CITY OF SALEM - Finance Department
Free Cash, W & S R/E, R/Res & Budget Transfer Request Form

From: Col oy e < i\(w 9»;«_1/*“\ S1257/>06

Depar‘nent D\oplrtment Head Authorizing Signature Date
Budget or R/Res | Llechons Budget Amt:_[ 3 </8/, 00
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(*Note - Please include letter to Mayor for Transfers from different Personnel & Non-personnel lines)

Current Balance in Receipts Reserved Fund Above (if applicable) - $ Date:
Budget Amt:
Free Cashor To: Desc: Balance:

Retained Earnings (W/S) (Org/Object)
Raise & Appropriate

Please circle one

Amount Requested: $| 3, 19592
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For Finance Department and Mayor’s Use Only:

'ES Budget Transfer Mayor Approval City Council Approval
Free Cash Appropriation — City Council Approval — Gen Fund $
Free Cash Balance
R/E Appropriation —Water $ R/E Appropriation Sewer $§
R/E Balance R/E Balance
Receipts Reserve — City Council Approval $
R/Res Fund Balance
Raise & Appropriate
Recommendation: Approved Denied
Completed: Date: By: Co# JE#: Transfer #:

Public\departments\finance\forms\Suppl & Budget Transf Req Forms.doc Revised 2.4.15



CITY OF SALEM

In City Council,

April 9, 2020

That the sum of Eight Thousand Dollars Ninety dollars ($8,090.00) is hereby transferred and
appropriated from the “Fund Balance Reserved for Appropriation — Free Cash” account
(1-3245) to the General Fund Election Poll Worker Account to cover the cost of poll workers
for the March third Presidential Primary election in accordance with the recommendation of
Her Honor the Mayor.

Description Fund Amount

Election Poll Worker
Account 11622-5309 $ 8,090.00

$ 8,090.00




CITY OF SALEM, MASSACHUSETTS

Kimberley Driscoll
Mayor
April 9, 2020
To the City Council
City Hall

Salem, Massachusetts

Ladies and Gentlemen of the Council:

Enclosed herewith is an order for Eight Thousand and ninety dollars ($8,090.00) from the
“Fund Balance Reserved for Appropriation — Free Cash” account (1-3245) to the
“General Fund Election Poll Worker account 11622-5309.

This request is necessary to cover the cost of poll workers for the March 3, 2020
Presidential Primary Election.

I recommend passage of the accompanying Order.
Very truly yours,

Ko St/

Kimberley Driscoll
Mayor

Salem City Hall — 93 Washington Street — Salem, MA 01970-3592 Ph. 978-745-9595 Fax 978-744-9327
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March 30, 2020

The Honorable Kimberley Driscoll
Mayor of Salem

93 Washington Street

Salem, MA 01970

Dear Mayor Driscoll:

Attached you will find three budget transfer requests. Two are from the City Council Advertising Account and
one is from free cash. Since the Elections Office has been through some unusual circumstances this year and level funded
from last fiscal year, certain Election’s salary and expense lines need attention.

1. I'am transferring $10,931.06 from City Council Advertising Account to the following two accounts:

A. 11621-5131 — Elections Overtime Account — in the amount of $7,735.64

This amount is needed to cover overtime costs for the extra hours worked during the State Mandated 5 days of
Early Voting which lead to more overtime hours during that week to keep up with processing of Early Voting
Ballots and Absentee Ballots and on the weekends to prepare for the March 3™ election. There was also set-up
and break-down for eight polling locations for this additional election.

B. 11621-5113 — Elections Part-Time Salary Account — in the amount of $3,195.42

This amount is needed to cover the remaining fiscal year payroll for my part-time employee. He worked
additional days and hours in the election office while Rochelle, Maureen and I attended nine days of court. He
also worked extra hours due to early voting and preparing for the March 3™ election.

2. T'am also asking for an appropriation of $8,090.00 to the Elections Poll Worker Account 11622-5309.

Due to 3 elections during Fiscal Year 2020, this money is to cover the remaining costs for paying poll workers
who worked for the City on the March 3, 2020 Presidential Primary Election. As well as the additional workers
added to help process Early Voting ballots at the polling locations that day. Minimum Wage also increased on
January 1, 2020 which lead to increase costs to pay the worker.

If you have any further questions, please feel free to reach out to me.
Thank you for your consideration of this request. ’
Vi 1& truly yours,
\_5 21—\0/‘—3
Ilene Simons
City Clerk



CITY OF SALEM - Finance Department
Free Cash, W & S R/E, R/Res & Budget Transfer Request Form

From: Gk} dc)’/(/ < A(r)m va»o*—'% /2520
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COMCAST

Comcast

David R. Flewelling

Specialist 2 Construction

9 Forbes Road, Suite 9B
Woburn, MA 01801

Cell - 617-279-7864

dave flewelling(@comcast.com

March 26,2020

Ms. Maureen Fisher
Salem Assistant City Clerk
City Hall

93 Washington Street
Salem, MA 01970

RE: 125 Essex St Salem
Grant of Location-Petition

Dear Ms. Fisher:

Enclosed please find materials supporting Comcast request for a grant of location from the Salem City Council.
The work associated with the attached petition is for the purpose of installing new underground conduit . To be
used to provide the Comcast service to number 125 Essex Street. For a detailed description of the work please
refer to the attached construction plans.

I look forward to the opportunity to address this matter in further detail at the next Salem City Council Meeting.
Should you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me at (617) 279-7864.

David R. Flewelling
Comcast
Specialist 2, Construction

Sincerely, t‘ _
ps=\ %«M\

Enclosure (4)



PETITION OF COMCAST FOR LOCACTION FOR CONDUITS, MANHOLES AND POLES

To the City Council for the City of Salem, Massachusetts:

Respectfully represents Comcast Cable Communications Management LLC., a company
incorporated for the distribution of broadband services, that it desires to construct a line for such
telecommunications under the public way or ways hereinafter specified.

Essex Street: Starting at the existing Comcast Manhole excavating to place (1) 4” PVC
Conduit 31°+/- to provide the Comcast Service to number 125 Essex Street.

Wherefore, your petition prays that, after due notice and hearing as provided by law, the
City Council may by Order grant your petitioner permission to construct, and a location for, such
a line of conduits, manholes and poles with the necessary wires and cables therein, said conduits
manholes and poles to be located, substantially as shown on the plan made by Dewsnap
Engineering dated March 18, 2020 and filed here with, under the following public way or ways of
said City of Salem. '

Comcast .
By: A
David R. Flewelling
Specialist 2, Construction

Dated this March 26, 2020

City of Salem Massachusetts

Received and filed , 2020




ORDER FOR CONDUIT & POLE LOCATION
In the City Council for the City of Salem, Massachusetts.

ORDERED:

That permission be and hereby is granted to Comcast Cable Communications Management LCC.,
to lay and maintain underground conduits, manholes and poles, with the wires and cables to be placed
therein, under and above the surface of the following public way or ways as requested in petition of said
Company dated March 26,2020

Essex Street: Starting at the existing Comcast Manhole excavating to place (1) 4” PVC Conduit 31°+/- to
provide the Comcast Service to number 125 Essex Street..

Substantially as shown on plan, filed with said petition.

Also that permission be and hereby is granted said Comcast to lay and maintain underground
conduits, manholes, cables and wires in the above or intersecting public ways for the purpose of making
connections with such poles and buildings as it may desire for distributing purposes.

The foregoing permission is subject to the following conditions:

1. The conduits and manholes shall be of such materials and construction and all work
done in such manner as to be satisfactory to the City Council or to such officers as it may appoint to the
supervision of the work.

2. Said Company shall indemnify and save the City harmless against all damages, costs
and expense whatsoever to which the City may be subjected in consequence of the acts or neglect of said
Company, its agents or servants, or in any manner arising from the rights and privileges granted it by the
City.

3. In addition said Company shall, before a public way is disturbed for the laying of its
wire or conduits, execute its bond in a penal sum of One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000) (reference
being had to the bond already on file with said City) conditioned for the faithful performance of its duties
under this permit.

4. Said Company shall comply with the requirements of existing by-laws and such as
may hereafter be adopted governing the construction and maintenance of conduits and wires, so far as the
same are not inconsistent with the laws of the Commonwealth.

I hereby certify that the foregoing order was adopted at a meeting of the City Council for the City
of Salem, Massachusetts, held on the day of 2020.

(over)

City Clerk



We hereby certify that on , 2020, at o’clock M., at Salem, Massachusetts
a public hearing was held on the petition of the Comcast for permission to lay and maintain underground
conduits, manholes and connections, with the wires and cables to be placed therein, described in the order
herewith recorded, that we mailed at least seven days before said hearing a written notice the time and
place of said hearing to each of the owners of real estate determined by the last preceding assessment for
taxation along the ways parts of ways upon which the Company is permitted to construct the lines said
Company under said order. And that thereupon said order was duly adopted.

Salem City Council; Salem, Massachusetts

CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a location order, and certificate of
hearing with the notice adopted by the City Council for the City of Salem, Massachusetts, on the

~ dayof 2020, recorded with the records of location orders of said City,
Book , Page . This certified copy is made under the provision of Chapter 166
of General Laws and any additions thereto or amendments thereof.
Attest:

City Clerk
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NOTES:

1. This plan was prepared from record daia on file at the City of Salem, the Essex South Registry
of Deeds, and a figld location tape survey performed by this office on March 16, 2020.

2. The locations of underground utilities as shown are based on above ground structures and
record drawings, if any, provided to the Surveyor. The Locations of underground utilities/structures
may vary from location hereon and are not warranted to be accurate and/or correct. Additional
buried utilities/ structures may be encountered. No excavations were performed during the progress
of this survey to locate buried utilities/structures.

3. Prior to any construction the Contractor shall notify DIG-SAFE at least 72 hours in advance at
811 (National Call Number) for verification of utilities and for field locations.

4. Itis the responsibility of the Utility Contractor installing the Comcast underground conduit to notify
those utility companies not associated with the DIG-SAFE systemn to verify the locations of their
respective utilities. Also, the installing contractor shall be responsible for repairing or replacing any
traffic signal loops damaged during the installation of the new Comcast underground conduit.

5. All work to be performed is the installation of a Comcast 4" PVC, Sch. 40 unhderground conduit
to service #125 Essex Street.

6. All work shall conform to the approving authorities Engineering and DPW Standards.

. Prior to the start of any construction, the Utility Contractor shall confirm the rumber of conduits and

the size of the conduit(s) for this project with the Comcast project Coordinator.

. Upon completion of the trench work for the day, the conlractor shall backfil, compact and pave the
trench and the work area shall be broom swept clean. In grassed areas the trench shall be loamed
and seaded and hay muich spread to keep the area stabilized until the grass has taken hold.

9. Street/Property lines are not the result of a boundary survey and are

considered to be approximate.

CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

1. Following the Dig-Safe "mark out” and field verification of the existing
underground utilities, the Proposed 4" PVC, Sch. 40 Comcast Conduit
and Proposed 3'X3' manhole shall be adjusted in the field by the utility
contractor to avold being located over any existing utilities.
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DETAIL NOTES:

1. The detsila depicted are for generai reference anly. Tha final praduct used shell be the responsibitity
of the genaral contractor and shall ba of equal or greater materis! than that depicted and shefl confarm
to the Engineering/DFW Standards for the city/town whers the project is focatad.

Prepared for: Prepared BY:

COMCAST DEWSNAP ENGINEERING ASSOC. LLP
9 FORBES ROAD, SUITE 98 178 Lincoin Avenue - Saugus, MA 01908
WOBURN, MA 01861 Tel#:(781) 233-0595
Date: MARCH 18, 2020 Scale: As Shown
Checked By: F.D.D. & P.AD. PROJECT LOCATION:
Drewn By: PAD. 125 ESSEX STREET
FieldBy:  P.AD.&APD. WARD 1, PRECINCT 1
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This plan was prepared from record data on file at the City of Salem, the Essex South Registry

of Deeds, and a field location tape survey performed by this office on March 16, 2020.

The lacations of underground utilities as shown are based on above ground structures and

record drawings, if any, provided to the Surveyor. The Locations of underground utilities/structures
may vary from location hereon and are not wamanted to be accurate and/for correct. Additional
buried utilities/ structures may be encountered. No excavations were performed during the progress
of this survey fo locate buried utilities/structures.

. Prior to any construction the Contractor shall notify DIG-SAFE at least 72 hours in advance at

811 (National Call Number) for verification of utiliies and for field locations.

. It is the responsibility of the Utility Contractor installing the Comcast underground conduit to notify

thase utility companies not associated with the DIG-SAFE system to venify the locations of their
respective utilities. Also, the installing contractor shall be responsible for repairing or repiacing any
traffic signal loops damaged during the installation of the new Comcast underground conduit.

. All work to be performed is the instaliation of a Comcast 4" PVC, Sch. 40 underground conduit

to service #125 Essex Street.

. All work shall conform to the approving authorities Engineering and DPW Standards.
. Prior to the start of any construction, the Utility Contractor shall confirm the number of conduits and

the size of the conduit(s) for this project with the Comcast project Coordinator.

. Upon completion of the trench work for the day, the contractor shall backfil, compact and pave the

trench and the work area shall be broom swept clean. In grassed areas the trench shall be loamed
and seeded and hay mulch spread to kesp the area stabilized until the grass has taken hold.

. Street/Property lines are not the result of a boundary survey and are

considered to be approximate.

CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

1. Foliowing the Dig-Safe "mark out" and field verification of the existing
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contractor to avoid being located over any existing utilities.
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nationalgrid

March 26, 2020

City of Salem

To Whom It May Concern:

Enclosed please find a petition of NATIONAL GRID and VERIZON, covering joint NATIONAL GRID-
VERIZON pole location(s)

If you have any questions regarding this permit please contact:

Please notify National Grid’s Vincent LoGuidice of the hearing date / time at 978-725-1392 or
Vincent.LoGuidice@NationalGrid.com.

If this petition meets with your approval, please retumn an executed copy 1o each of the above named
Companies.

National Grid Contact: Vincent LoGuidice; 1101 Tumpike Street; North Andover, MA 01845

Very truly yours,

Pobernt (Cou'ten

Name: Distribution Design Supervisor
Supervisor, Distribution Design

Enclosures



Questions contact ~ Elizabeth Cardarelli 978-380-8813
PETITION FOR JOINT OR IDENTICAL POLE LOCATIONS

North Andover, Massachusetts
To the City Council
Of Salem, Massachusetts

Massachusetts Electric Company d/b/a National Grid and Verizon New England, Inc requests
permission to locate poles, wires, and fixtures, including the necessary sustaining and protecting
fixtures, along and across the following public way:

Ferry St and Waite St - National Grid to install 2 JO Poles (1) on Ferry St and (1) on Waite St
beginning at a point approximately 150 feet SE of the centerline of the intersection of Bridge St
and continuing approximately 100 feet in a SE direction. National Grid to install 2 JO Poles, 1 on
Ferry St and 1 on Waite St.

Location approximately as shown on plan attached

Wherefore it prays that after due notice and hearing as provided by law, it be granted a
location for and permission to erect and maintain poles and wires, together with such sustaining
and protecting fixtures as it may find necessary, said poles to be erected substantially in
accordance with the plan filed herewith marked — Ferry St and Waite St - Salem - Massachusetts.

No.#29191031 February 24, 2020

Also for permission to lay and maintain underground laterals, cables, and wires in the
above or intersecting public ways for the purpose of making connections with such poles and
buildings as each of said petitioners may desire for distributing purposes,

Your petitioner agrees to reserve space for one cross-arm at a suitable point on each of said
poles for the fire, police, telephone, and telegraph signal wires belonging to the municipality and
used by it exclusively for municipal purposes.

Massachusetts Electric Company d/b/a National Grid
BY . Kabenr (Zawlter
Engineering Department

[

VERIZON NEW ENGLAND, INC.
BY
Manager / Right of Way
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DRAWING NOT TO SCALE. DISTANCES ARE APPROXIMATE.

For Proposed: Location:
+— PROPOSED ANCHOR/GUY WIRE LN:;‘ALLII-.A:;IO’“U RD:Eﬁ:NOI:EPSOLE LOCATIONS 40 WAITE ST. SALEM, MA 01970

Date:FEBRUARY 10, 2020 Drawn by:ELIZABETH CARDARELLI AND ALL APPURTENANCES

Plan Number 29191031

nationalgrid

and Verizon New England, inc.
ToThe. CITY OF SALEM

Sketch to accompany petition for:
THE INSTALLATION OF 2 J, O. POLES
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ROUTING SLIP

Telecommunications Attachments in the Public Right of Way

Pursuant to the Code of Ordinances, Sections 12-86 through 12-200, each applicant who seeks access to the public
right of way for telecommunications purposes must submit a petition and plans along with a $500 application fee to
the Electrical Department. Once the City Electrician has signed off, please circulate to the Departments listed on the
reverse side of this Routing Slip for signature and retum it to the City Clerk’s Office prior to the petition being placed
on the City Council Agenda for a grant of location pursuant to MGL Chapter 166, Section 22.

Right of Way Location Requested: 201 Versy S / 4 Soc7s7, F0.feeisa

Application Fee Received: Yes |Z Check No. é Y avi Z Date: _2742_2’120

City Electrician Approval: % @ Z /@% "

BUSINESS NAME \/ )
Corporate name: Llzoy Wi

d/bla:

Address: [/ flanpces £ 3= eox Immmmguf Tele. #
17

CONTACT: Bfym S5 it w | frica=mim Deve .
Street: 515 |gom v’h‘& Tele. # _“H0-T3A-4%0
City: _SpR feroom  Seeweo State: M! Zip: __|29bf

Email Address: EGH‘RCHI @ Aikosm ity BEVIEL O T o)

Pole Ownership
_\Zl'o be attached to utility-owned pole ___To be attached to City-owned pole
___Pole Attachment Agreement attached* ___Pole Attachment Agreement to follow*

*All grants of location for telecommunications attachments to poles are conditioned upon
evidence of a valid pole attachment agreement.

Conduits

Will the attachment also require a conduit? \C_ Yes No

Page 1 0of 2




TO ALL CITY DEPARTMENTS: By signing this slip you are only acknowledging that the
applicant has made your department aware of its plans. All grants of location will be
conditioned upon compliance with all departmental requirements and require a vote of the City
Council after a public hearing. Please attach comments on separate sheet.

th—wo %LW/W 3u (30 (Dw ) \/fh 330 [ure

Planning Department DATE Engineering Departmént DATE
City Hall Annex, 98 Washington Street City Hall Annex, 98 Washington Street
'?l o Se G2 9,
S et et 2(f2a Mot bl fog Sluzfroze
Salem Historical Commission DATE Offi¢e of information Technolégy DATE
City Hall Annex, 98 Washington Street 29 Highland Avenue
% %‘
/\/\ r— P} b (elrn |2 020
Legal Departmekt DATE

City Hall, 93 Washington Street

RETURN ROUTING SLIP, ANY COMMENTS, PETITION, PLANS, ABUTTER LABELS, AND
PROPOSED ORDER TO CITY CLERK’S OFFICE, CITY HALL, 93 WASHINGTON STREET WHEN
COMPLETE SO THAT IT MAY BE PLACED ON THE COUNCIL’S AGENDA.

Page 2 of 2




Verizon Wireless: SALEM_SC24 MA

PETITION FOR SMALL CELL POLE ATTACHMENT

Under MGL Chapter 166, Section 22.

To the Honorable City Council of Salem, Massachusetts

Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless hereby respectfully requests permission to locate a
small cell wireless antenna and necessary sustaining and protecting fixtures, on an existing utility pole
#3502/84, located in the right of way adjacent to 201 Derby Street in the City of Salem, as more
particularly shown on the plans attached hereto.

Wherefore it prays that after due notice and hearing as provided by law, it be granted permission
to install and maintain a small cell wireless antenna including the necessary sustaining and protecting
fixtures in accordance with the plan filed herewith marked SALEM_SC24 MA.

The following are the public ways or part of ways along which the above referred attachment may be
installed thereon:

Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless proposes to attach equipment to an existing utility pole

#3502/84, located in the right of way near the property line of 201 Derby Street with location as
shown on the plan attached.

PETITIONER:

Cellco Partnership d/b/a
Verizon Wireless

Bryan Sarchi

Airosmith Development

318 West Avenue

Saratoga Springs, NY. 12866
480-734-4970



CITY OF SALEM

Engineering Depattment
98 Washington Street, 2™ floor

L s> Salem, MA 01970
Kimberley Driscoll Phone: (978) 619-5673

Mayor

David H. Knowlton, P.E.
City Engineer/DPS Director

MEMORANDUM

To: Victoria Caldwell, Assistance City Solicitor
From: Deborah L. Duhamel, PE, Assistant City Engineer
Subject: Verizon — Request for Grant of Location

Date: March 30, 2020

I have reviewed the request from Verizon Wireless for the installation of “cantenna” cell attachments
and ancillary equipment to existing telephone poles at the following locations:

13 Washington Square/1 Brown Street
8 Loring Ave

389 Lafayette Street

28 Raymond Road

198 Loring Ave

201 Derby Street

Engineering requests the following conditions:

(1) Provide detailed construction schedule for all phases at each site.

(2) Provide traffic management plan for each site/phase, showing at a minimum, where equipment
will be and how traffic and pedestrian travel will be maintained, if parking spots will be needed
and if a detail will be required.

(3) Coordinate with DPS (978-744-3302) prior to installing grounding rod to confirm City utilities
and property services are clear of rod location.

(4) Repair any damage caused by work to the satisfaction of the City Engineer.

3

Page 1 of 1



CITY OF SALEM, MASSACHUSETTS

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

KIMBERLEY DRISCOLL
MAYOR 98 WASHINGTON STREET ¢ SALEM, MASSACHUSETTS 01970

TELE: 978-619-5685 ¢ FAX:Q78-740-0404

ToM DANIEL, AICP
DIRECTOR

MEMO

To: Brennan Corriston, Staff Planner and Vic\tﬁi'a Caldwell, Assistance City Solicitor
From: Patti Kelleher, Preservation Planner ~¥¢

Date: March 10, 2020

RE:  Request for Grant of Location for Cell Antenna Attachment

I have reviewed the request from Verizon Wireless for the installation of “cantenna” cell attachments and ancillary
equipment to existing telephone poles on Washington Square, Loring Avenue, Lafayette Street, Raymond Road and
Derby Street. As indicated on the submitted Utility Pole Photograph and Elevation drawings for each property, the
“cantenna” (a 28.7” can with a 12 diameter) would extend 3’ from the top of the telephone pole and would include
five (5) additional attachments and a covered cable on the side of each affected telephone pole (with the lowest
attachment located 8’ above sidewalk). Several of these attachments are significant in size, including the Remote
Radio Head Unit (RRHU), which is 15” tall x 15” wide x 10” deep. A visual survey of existing cell attachments in
the city indicates that the Verizon proposal includes significantly more pieces of equipment than other attachments
to City poles. I recommend that the City ask Verizon to reduce or consolidate the number of attachments and place
them higher on the pole. If the number of attachments cannot be reduced or consolidated, I recommend that the
attachments be placed closer to the top of the telephone pole and painted to match pole color in order to reduce the
visual clutter at the pedestrian view.

As part of the review for cell attachments, a determination must be made that the location of the attachments will
not impact the city’s historic resources. Therefore, I have reviewed the submitted plans and offer the following
comments:

389 Lafavette Street, 8 Loring Avenue, 28 Raymond Road and 198 Loring Avenue
None of these properties are designated in a local or National Register historic district and only 8 Loring Avenue

has been inventoried (SAL.4390). Therefore, I find that the proposed attachments will not impact historic resources.

201 Derby Street

While not in a local or National Register historic district, this pole is located directly adjacent to the entrance to the
Derby Street Local Historic District as well at the entrance to the Salem Maritime National Park. Moving it closer
to the intersection of Derby, Hawthorne Boulevard and Congress Street would be preferable but utilities in this area
are buried and the only poles that exist are metal light poles.

13 Washington Square/1 Brown Street
The proposed attachment in front of 13 Washington Square/l Brown Street is located in the Washington Square

Local Historic District and the Salem Common National Register District. The building at 1 Brown Street
(SAL.2459) was recently restored by the Peabody Essex Museum, which is also undertaking extensive landscape
restoration on their property adjacent to this building. In addition, Brown Street is a narrow residential street and
the proposed design of the installation indicates that the cantenna will be mounted onto a bracket that overhangs the
street. The ancillary equipment and cable will be located on the side of the telephone pole and will add visual
clutter to an historic streetscape.



Pole ID:Pole_3502-84_DERBY ST_pplx.ppix O-Calc® Pro A :ma\m_.‘w mmh.O; Friday, February 7, 2020 8:09 AM
Pole Num: 3502-84_DERBY ST Pole Length / Class: 30/5 Code: NESC Structure Type: Deadend
Aux Data 1 Unset Species: SOUTHERN PINE NESC Rule: Rule 250B Status Guy Wires Adequate
Aux Data 2 Unset Setting Depth (ft): 5.89 Construction Grade: C Pole Strength Factor: 0.85
Aux Data 3 Unset G/L Circumference (in): 28.00 Loading District: Heavy Transverse Wind LF: 1.75
Aux Data 4 Unset G/L Fiber Stress (psi): 8,000 Ice Thickness (in): 0.50 Wire Tension LF: 1.30
Aux Data 5 Unset Allowable Stress (psi): 6,800 Wind Speed (mph): 39.53 Vertical LF: 1.90
Aux Data 6 Unset Fiber Stress Ht. Reduc: No Wind Pressure (psf): 4.00
Latitude: 0.000000 Deg Longitude: 0.000000 Deg Elevation: 0 Feet
Pole Capacity Utilization (%) Height Wind Angle
| (ft) (deg)
Maximum 434 17.7 0.0
Groundline 244 0.0 820
Vertical 4.1 20.6 270.0
* Pole Moments (ft-lb) Load Angle Wind Angle
" (deg) (deg)
Max Cap Util 7,172 180.0 0.0
h Groundline 8,687 0.0 82.0
‘ GL Allowable 39,387
Guy System Component Summary Load From Worst Wind Individual Maximum Load
Angle on Pole With Overload Applied
Description Lead Length | Lead Angle Height Nominal Wind Angle | Max* Load | Wind Angle
(ft) (deg) (ft) Capacity (%) (deg) Capacity (%) (deg)
Stub Pole 42.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
12.5M (Span/Head) 21.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
12.5M (Span/Head) 235 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Single Helix Anchor 12.0 180.0 147 0.0 16.2 0.0
12.5M (Down) 219 19.8 0.0 21.8 0.0
12.5M (Down) 237 6.3 0.0 7.0 0.0
System Capacity Summary: Adequate Adequate
User:mgullo OSMOSE OCP:5.03 "Includes Load Factor(s) Page 1 0f 3 2Worst Wind Per Guy Wire dwind At 0°
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Pole ID:Pole_3502-84_DERBY ST_pplx.ppix

O-Calc® Pro Analysis Report

Friday, February 7, 2020 8:09 AM

Groundline Load Summary - Reporting Angle Mode: Load - Reporting Angle: 0.0°

Shear Applied Bending Applied Pole Bending Vertical Vertical Total Pole
Load* Load Moment Moment Capacity Stress Load Stress Stress Capacity
(Ibs) (%) (ft-Ib) (%) (%) (+/- psi) (tbs) (psi) (psi) (%)
Powers 2,308 221.2 30,156 3471 76.6 7,072 257 4 7,076 104.1
GuyBraces -1,370 -131.3 -22,465 -258.6 -57.0 -5,268 3,960 63 -5,205 -76.5
Pole 105 10.1 992 1.4 25 233 849 14 246 3.6
Insulators 0 0.0 4 0.1 0.0 1 2 0 1 0.0
Pole Load 1,043 100.0 8,687 100.0 221 2,037 5,068 81 2,118 31.2
Pole Reserve Capacity 30,700 77.9 4,763 4,682 68.8
Load Summary by Owner - Reporting Angle Mode: Load - Reporting Angle: 0.0°
Shear Applied Bending Applied Pole Bending Vertical Vertical Total Pole
Load* Load Moment Moment Capacity Stress Load Stress Stress Capacity
(Ibs) (%) (ft-1b) (%) (%) (+/- psi) (Ibs) (psi) {psi) (%)
NGrid 938 89.9 7,695 88.6 19.5 1,805 4,219 68 1,872 27.5
Pole 105 10.1 992 114 25 233 849 14 246 3.6
Totals: 1,043 100.0 8,687 100.0 221 2,037 5,068 81 2,118 31.2
Detailed Load Components:
Power Owner Height Horiz. Cable Sag at Cable |Lead/Span| Span Wire Tension | Tension Offset Wind Moment
(ft) Offset | Diameter Max Weight Length Angle Length (lbs) Moment* | Moment* | Moment* | at GL*
(in) (in) Temp (Ibs/t) (f) (deg) (ft) (ft-1b) (ft-1b) (ft-b) (ft-Ib)
(ft) .
Secondary TRIPLEX 1/0 10-5 NGrid 17.70 5.64 1.0300 2.46 0.399 200.0 0.0 200.0 1,775 40,843 120 0 40,963
| Totals: 40,843 120 0 40,963
Insulator Owner Height Horiz. Offset Rotate Unit Unit Unit Offset Wind Moment at
(ft) Offset Angle Angle Weight Diameter Length Moment* Moment* GL*
(in) (deg) (deg) (lbs) (in) (in) ft-lb) (Ft-Ib) (ft-Ib)
Spool Spool Insulator NGrid 17.70 0.00 0.0 0.0 1.00 2.50 2.12 1 5 5
Totals: 1 5 5
User:mgullo OSMOSE OCP:5.03 "Includes Load Factor(s) Page 2 of 3 2Worst Wind Per Guy Wire Iwind At 0°




Pole ID:Pole_3502-84_DERBY ST_pplx.pplx

O-Calc® Pro Analysis Report

Friday, February 7, 2020 8:09 AM

Guy Wire and Brace Owner Attach End Height | Lead/Span Wire Percent Lead Angle Incline Wire Weight | Rest Length Stretch
Height (ft) Length Diameter Solid (deg) Angle (Ibs/ft) (ft) Length
(ft) (ft) (in) (%) (deg) (in)
12.5M Span/Head  NGrid 21.81 21.81 42.00 0.343 75.00 0.0 0.0 0.208 39.65 0.00
12.5M Span/Head  NGrid 23.52 23.52 42.00 0.343 75.00 0.0 0.0 0.208 39.66 0.00
12.5M Down NGrid 21.86 0.00 12.00 0.343 100.00 180.0 61.0 0.208 28.63 0.36
12.5M Down NGrid 23.67 0.00 12.00 0.343 100.00 180.0 62.9 0.208 30.31 0.12
Guy Wire and Brace Elastic Rated Guy Allowable Initial Loaded Maximum Applied Vertical | Shear Load | Shear Load | Moment at
(Loads and Reactions) _son:._:w Tensile Strength Tension Tension Tension*? Tension? Tension® Load In Guy Dir | At Report GL®
{psi) Strength Factor (ibs) (lbs) {Ibs) (Ibs) (Ibs) (Ibs) (lbs) Angle (ft-Ib)
(ibs) {Ibs)
12.5M Span/Head 2.30e+7 12,500 0.90 11,250 700 0 0 0 0 0 0 24
12.5M Span/Head 2.30e+7 12,500 0.90 11,250 700 0 0 0 0 0 0 26
12.5M Down 2.30e+7 12,500 0.90 11,250 700 2,448 2,226 2,226 1 .wh.ﬂ 1,079 -1,079 -23,037
12.5M Down 2.30e+7 12,500 0.90 11,250 700 784 713 713 635 325 -325 -7,528
_ Totals: 2,582 1,403 -1,403 -30,516
Anchor/Rod Load Summary Owner Rod Length | Lead Length | Lead Angle Strength of | Anchor/Rod Allowable Max Load? Load at Pole Max
AGL (ft) (deg) Assembly Strength Load (tbs) MCcuU? Required
{in) (lbs) Factor (ibs) {lbs) Capacity? (%)
Stub Pole NGrid 30.00 42.00 0.0 20,000 1.00 20,000 0 0 0.0
Single Helix Anchor NGrid 18.00 12.00 180.0 20,000 1.00 20,000 3,232 2,938 16.2
Pole Buckling
Buckling Buckling Buckling Buckling Minimum Diameter at | Diameter at | Modulus of Pole Ice Density Pole Tip Buckling Buckling Buckling
Constant Column Section Section Buckling Tip GL Elasticity Density (pcf) Height Load Load Load Factor
Height* Height Diameter Diameter at (in) (in) {psi) (pcf) (ft) Capacity at | Applied at of Safety
(ft) (% Buckling (in) GL Height Height
Col. Hgt.) (in) (Ibs) (Ibs)
0.71 20.59 34.12 8.08 4.02 6.05 8.92 2.13e+6 60.00 57.00 2411 122,369 1236.08 24.39
User:mgullo OSMOSE OCP:5.03 "Includes Load Factor(s) Page 3 of 3 2Worst Wind Per Guy Wire 3wind At 0°




verizon’

2/7/202020

To: City of Salem

Transmitted via email

RE: Verizon Wireless Small Cell Sites

Dear City of Salem,

Verizon is installing additional wireless telecommunications facilities in order to meet the growing demand for Vetizon
Wireless service by residents, businesses, visitors, and emergency responders.

To ensure general public safety, it is important that you contact Verizon Wireless personnel at least 24 hours in advance
should general maintenance need to be performed in areas of potential concern as marked on the next page of this
document. This is required to comply with FCC guidelines and ensure the environment is safe for general maintenance
workers who may require RF Safety & Awareness training. With notification, Verizon Wireless is able to evaluate
appropriate actions needed relating to the antennas and proximity of the work location.

Thank you for your inquiry. Verizon has a process to deactivate power on small cells (regardless of whether the small cell
is 4G or 5G) while work is being done on the pole (including joint use poles). The information needed to have a small
cell powered down for work to occur on the pole (including contact numbers and pole identifiers) is provided at a safe
distance from the small cell on the pole itself. Please contact Verizon Wireless personnel at least 24 hours in advance if
you need to perform maintenance at that site. If you have any additional questions, our point of contact in that area is Luis
Teves.

You also expressed concerns about the health effects of RF emissions from Verizon’s network equipment. The Federal
Communications Commission (FCC) has developed safety rules for human exposure to RF emissions in consultation with
numerous other federal agencies, including the Environmental Protection Agency, the Food and Drug Administration, and
the Occupational Safety and Health Administration. These rules can be found at 47 C.F.R § 1.1310. No matter which
generation of technology we use, all Verizon equipment must comply with these safety requirements.

The FCC supported and adopted the standards after examining the RF research that scientists in the US and around the
world conducted for decades. The research continues to this day, and agencies continue to monitor it. Based on that
research, federal agencies have concluded that equipment that has been deployed in a manner that complies with the
safety standards poses no known health risks. You can obtain further information about the safety of RF emissions from
cell towers on the FCC’s website, which you can access via this link: http://www.fcc.gov/oet/rfsafety/rf-fags.html.

Thank you for reaching out to us regarding your concerns. We appreciate the chance to explain our activities regarding the
wireless facility at issue. Questions related to compliance with federal regulations should be directed to
VZWRFCompliance@verizonwireless.com. Please contact your local Verizon Wireless resource below if you have any
additional questions.

Contact Name Contact Email Contact Phone
Luis Teves Luis.Teves@ VerizonWireles.com 508-479-3197

Sincerely,

Michael Creamer
Sr Manager - RF Design
Verizon Wireless



Verizon Wireless (VZW) Radiofrequency (RF) Emissions Map

The following site layout represents a current snapshot in time of the predicted Verizon Wireless RF emissions
from transmitting antennas on this facility. Contact Verizon Wireless should maintenance need to be performed
in any non-green areas.

{Avg 0o 6 Fent)
Canins Cobx Cada

@ Veizon

R o
s 5 ® 5
,,,,,, % Occupational MPE Instructions
0to 20 Safe In Relation to VZW. Contact Other Carriers Before Entering This Area
20 to 100
Greater Than 100 Contact VZW Before Accessing This Area
B Greater Than 1000




Property Owner
Radio Frequency (RF)
Emissions

Responsibilities
(M.E.N.U)

RF exposure safety and the protection of every

licensee’s infrastructure are very important, Verizon Wireless

Property owners and licensees have a shared E-mail: <N£nmmozv=e%§£.3.u SAFETY
responsibility in maintaining a safe and secure E-mail Subject: “ATTR: RF Compliance AWA nu.m NESS
RF environment. Property owners can help in lo the Evant That Emosgency Mawtenance Is Requirag.

this significant endeavor by: 24-Hour Network Operations Center:

. 1-800-264-6620
= gﬁ:ﬁﬂ.ﬁm all necessary wireless licensee
contact information.

B AWIrenNess

A : H H RE DATETY I AW
= m.usmoa_sm restricted access (help maintain NS yumrasnopops
a Controlled Environment). @:uﬁmum all (michelle@dtechcom.com.)
building/maintenance personnel are aware EB) Consulting
that the potential for exposure exists, and spenta@ebiconsulting.com
follow all appropriate entry and safety
procedures. SiteSafe
. chagley@sitesafe.com
= E.Ebh gl licensees when any . :
non-carrier requests access to any area with Waterford Consultants
antennas at least 24 houss in advance. Sbaier-
= PME_F that compliance with the andenonfwiterioniconsubants. com

FCC and OSHA can be achieved with RF
Exposure levels above the applicable limit if
the proper signage, physical/indicative
barrier, and access restrictions are
implemented. Commitment to compliance
and willingness to cooperate are essential.



Federal Complionce Requirements Compliance Materials Antenna Safety

The Federal Communications Commission (FCC) has
established safety guidelines relating to RF exposure from cell
sites. The FCC developed those standards, known as

Notification Si
{Notice} RF Guidellnes - Informs viewer
of the basic safety gmdehnes for working

Antenna Types
: s\w #7" Xagl. Aatenna that radiates

)

= v.thw —

sl R RS

© et~
.

Maximum Permissible Exposure (MPE) limits, in consultation | B

with numerous other federal agencies, including the B R BN bk , a _W\Q gmn:ém ﬁnc”nsﬁ Hﬁ”m
Environmental Protection Agency, the Food and Drug Admin- e g — Walk bekind or under this
istration, and the Occupational Safety and Health Administa- fnformation- Provides refevant . antenns,

tion. The standards were developed by expert scientists and contact information for any questions or re-

engineers afier extensive reviews of the scientific literature quesis. Eanel- Antenina that radjates

A.“HH- b
energy in one direction. RF ener- .

gy beam can range from nassow <Xl
to very wide. Walk behind this

related to RF biological effects. The FCC explains that its
standards incorperate prudent marging of safety, The following
represents an overview of the most applicable information:

Classifications for Exposure Limits
Qgcupations! Sicncral Population
Persons are “exposedasa  Any persuns that “may not
comsequence of their be made filly aware of'the
employmens™ and are potential for exposure or
“fully aware of the poten- cannot exereise control
tia! for exposure and can over their exposure”™
exervise control over their
eAposune”, Those in this category do
not have RF Safety &
Awareness Training.

Agzens or portions of any transmitter site may be
susceptible to high power deasities that could cause per-
sonnel exposures in excess of the FCC guidelines.
Wireless Licensees are requited by faw to implement the
following:

*  Restrict access (lock doors/laddersy

*  Post notification sigasge on every access point 1o
increase awareness of the potential for exposure
BEFORE one enters an ares with antennas.

o Place additional netification signage and visual
indieafors in an area with antennas (beyond an
access point) where RF exposure levels may start to
exceed the FCCs limits.

{Blue) Notice - Informs viewer that beyond the sign,
@. .vv RF¢ levels may exceed the  General Popula-
P .:5vm_.ﬁ:g_im_massszsi.rnogzgmeg

ST | MPE limit

%Wﬂu {Yetlow) Caution . Informs viewer that beyond the
i mne—| sign, RF exposure fevels may exceed the  General
Population and Occupational MPE limit.

==_..| (Red) Warniag - Informs viewer that beyond the sign,
Fimeae | RF exposure levels may substanually  excved the
General Population and Occupational MPE timit.
Indicative Barriers
In addition to physical barriers such as locked doors or ladders,
wireless licensees may also be required to place mdicative barriers
a3 u means of visually demarcating an ares where RF levels ane
expected to excead the FCC's limits, Examples of Indicative Bar-
rier Matevials: plasiw chains, buckets, reflective paint or plas-
tic cones, fiberglass fences, and poles mounted in cinderblocks.

antesas. Stay out of the gen- A/\W”H.ﬁ
eral direction that the antenna

s pointing.

E.bsa.su.?nﬁmaowg&..
.‘“ w ﬁﬁﬁ%?u:&ﬁ&.ﬁ?vﬁ?
= tain as much distance as possible

Ty from this antenns.

direction. RF encrgy has @ narrow
beam. Walk under or behind this
anfeans.

Microwaye - An- S
tenna that radiates encrgy in one
-~
g
~ -

w

=> Muaintain at least a 3-foot clearance from all
antennas. A 10-foot separation distance is
preferned,

=> Never towch an antenna. Assume afl are active.

= Read and obey ALL signs on an access point.

=> Read and obey ALL signs i the environment
with antennas.,

=> Never walk past an indicative bartier without
first confinming tranamitter inactivity.

=> Never walk in front of or stand in front of an
antenna whenever possible. Keep walking.

=> Contact afl wircless ticensees ai least 24 houry
in advance of scheduled maintenance.
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SALEM_SC24_MA natonslgrid || yerizon’
CLUSTER: SALEM MA P

UTILITY POLE #3502/84
201 DERBY STREET B CrHarpELL
SALEM, MA 01970 ENGINEERING
2l . ss0ciATES, LLC

Civil-Structural -1 and Surveying

R.K. EXECUTVE CEMTRE
201 BOSTON POST ROAD WEST, SUITE 101
MARLBOROUGH, MA 01752
(508) 481-7400
‘www.chappellengineering.com
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ROUTING SLIP

Telecommunications Attachments in the Public Right of Way

Pursuant to the Code of Ordinances, Sections 12-86 through 12-200, each applicant who seeks access to the public
right of way for telecommunications purposes must submit a petition and plans along with a $500 application fee to
the Electrical Department. Once the City Electrician has signed off, please circulate to the Departments listed on the
reverse side of this Routing Slip for signature and retum it o the City Clerk’s Office prior to the petition being placed
on the City Council Agenda for a grant of location pursuant to MGL Chapter 166, Section 22.

Right of Way Location Requested: 5@9( L& Fp( YETT#_ 51&51‘/ 42.5085%3.” 30 48 ¢io

Application Fee Received: Yes CheckNo._/, &/ 77 Date: _,%12_2’420

City Electrician Approval: T%L_M

BUSINESS NAME
Corporate name: S‘@ ggaﬂ W]%h&‘&’&

d/b/a;

Address: Ms RA%‘FLOIK (U gstocica k. 51581 Tele. #

CONTACT: ‘@ym Shpin | Mm[ ] foposmim Devgroomen™

Street: 2I8 Wesr Mg Tele. #  440-734-497¢
City: _OpMATOGR  Sreipss state: _[Y Zip: _|RBUG

Email Address: 'f)smeca | & Jigosm TH peviEwoppEnT, Com

Pole Ownership
_ZTO be attached to utility-owned pole ___To be attached to City-owned pole
lPole Attachment Agreement attached* ____Pole Attachment Agreement to follow*

*All grants of location for telecommunications attachments to poles are conditioned upon
evidence of a valid pole attachment agreement.

Conduits

Will the attachment also require a conduit? V Yes No

Page 1 of 2




TO ALL CITY DEPARTMENTS: By signing this slip you are only acknowledging that the
applicant has made your department aware of its plans. All grants of location will be
conditioned upon compliance with all departmental requirements and require a vote of the City
Council after a public hearing. Please attach comments on separate sheet.

. “s{(/"/ et
W W EW 3l DAY kfgm,P "l 1,/%0/n 0

Planning Department DATE Engineering Depaftment " DATE
City Hall Annex, 98 Washington Street City Hall Annex, 98 Washington Street
<1 e Vo> se S5 o
1‘ E.Mnmp"f' 15 ;l\a '2-0 /\AUH—- (L‘“}'—\—/ ¢é<-— {}]ﬂ’?fﬂz/()
Salem Historical Commission DATE "Office of Information Technology ' DATE
City Hall Annex, 98 Washington Street 29 Highland Avenue
Legal Department DATE

City Hall, 93 Washington Street

RETURN ROUTING SLIP, ANY COMMENTS, PETITION, PLANS, ABUTTER LABELS, AND
PROPOSED ORDER TO CITY CLERK’S OFFICE, CITY HALL, 93 WASHINGTON STREET WHEN
COMPLETE SO THAT IT MAY BE PLACED ON THE COUNCIL’S AGENDA.

Page 2 of 2




Verizon Wireless: SALEM_SC12_MA

PETITION FOR SMALL CELL POLE ATTACHMENT

Under MGL Chapter 166, Section 22.

To the Honorable City Council of Salem, Massachusetts

Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless hereby respectfully requests permission to locate a
small cell wireless antenna and necessary sustaining and protecting fixtures, on an existing utility pole
#2512, located in the right of way adjacent to 389 Lafayette Street in the City of Salem, as more
particularly shown on the plans attached hereto.

Wherefore it prays that after due notice and hearing as provided by law, it be granted permission
to install and maintain a small cell wireless antenna including the necessary sustaining and protecting
fixtures in accordance with the plan filed herewith marked SALEM_SC12 MA.

The following are the public ways or part of ways along which the above referred attachment may be
installed thereon:

Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless proposes to attach equipment to an existing utility pole

#2512, located in the right of way near the property line of 389 Lafayette Street with location as
shown on the plan attached.

PETITIONER:

Celico Partnership d/b/a
Verizon Wireless

Bryan Sarchi

Airosmith Development

318 West Avenue

Saratoga Springs, NY. 12866
480-734-4970



CITY OF SALEM

Engineering Department
98 Washington Street, 2™ floor
Lo > Salem, MA 01970
Kimberley Driscoll Phone: (978) 619-5673

Mayor

David H. Knowlton, P.E.
City Engineer/DPS Director

MEMORANDUM

To: Victoria Caldwell, Assistance City Solicitor
From: Deborah L. Duhamel, PE, Assistant City Engineer
Subject: Verizon — Request for Grant of Location

Date: March 30, 2020

T have reviewed the request from Verizon Wireless for the installation of “cantenna” cell attachments
and ancillary equipment to existing telephone poles at the following locations:

13 Washington Square/1 Brown Street
8 Loring Ave

389 Lafayette Street

28 Raymond Road

198 Loring Ave

201 Derby Street

Engineering requests the following conditions:

(1) Provide detailed construction schedule for all phases at each site.

(2) Provide traffic management plan for each site/phase, showing at a minimum, where equipment
will be and how traffic and pedestrian travel will be maintained, if parking spots will be needed
and if a detail will be required.

(3) Coordinate with DPS (978-744-3302) prior to installing grounding rod to confirm City utilities
and property services are clear of rod location.

(4) Repair any damage caused by work to the satisfaction of the City Engineer.

L]

Page 1 of 1



CITY OF SALEM, MASSACHUSETTS
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
KIMBERLEY DRISCOLL
MAYOR 98 WASHINGTON STREET ¢ SALEM, MASSACHUSETTS 01970
TELE: 978-610-5685 ¢ FAX: 978-740-0404
ToM DANIEL, AICP
DIRECTOR
MEMO

To: Brennan Corriston, Staff Planner and Victoria Caldwell, Assistance City Solicitor
From: Patti Kelleher, Preservation Planner —¢¢’

Date: March 10, 2020

RE:  Request for Grant of Location for Cell Antenna Attachment

I have reviewed the request from Verizon Wireless for the installation of “cantenna” cell attachments and ancillary
equipment to existing telephone poles on Washington Square, Loring Avenue, Lafayette Street, Raymond Road and
Derby Street. As indicated on the submitted Utility Pole Photograph and Elevation drawings for each property, the
“cantenna” (a 28.7” can with a 12 diameter) would extend 3’ from the top of the telephone pole and would include
five (5) additional attachments and a covered cable on the side of each affected telephone pole (with the lowest
attachment located 8’ above sidewalk). Several of these attachments are significant in size, including the Remote
Radio Head Unit (RRHU), which is 15” tall x 15" wide x 10” deep. A visual survey of existing cell attachments in
the city indicates that the Verizon proposal includes significantly more picces of equipment than other attachments
to City poles. I recommend that the City ask Verizon to reduce or consolidate the number of attachments and place
them higher on the pole. If the number of attachments cannot be reduced or consolidated, I recommend that the
attachments be placed closer to the top of the telephone pole and painted to match pole color in order to reduce the
visual clutter at the pedestrian view.

As part of the review for cell attachments, a determination must be made that the location of the attachments will
not impact the city’s historic resources. Therefore, I have reviewed the submitted plans and offer the following
comments:

389 Lafayette Street, 8 Loring Avenue, 28 Raymond Road and 198 Loring Avenue

None of these properties are designated in a local or National Register historic district and only 8 Loring Avenue
has been inventoried (SAL.4390). Therefore, I find that the proposed attachments will not impact historic resources.

201 Derby Street

While not in a local or National Register historic district, this pole is located directly adjacent to the entrance to the
Derby Street Local Historic District as well at the entrance to the Salem Maritime National Park. Moving it closer
to the intersection of Derby, Hawthorne Boulevard and Congress Street would be preferable but utilities in this area
are buried and the only poles that exist are metal light poles.

13 Washington Square/1 Brown Street
The proposed attachment in front of 13 Washington Square/1 Brown Street is located in the Washington Square

Local Historic District and the Salem Common National Register District. The building at 1 Brown Street
(SAL.2459) was recently restored by the Peabody Essex Museum, which is also undertaking extensive landscape
restoration on their property adjacent to this building. In addition, Brown Street is a narrow residential street and
the proposed design of the installation indicates that the cantenna will be mounted onto a bracket that overhangs the
street. The ancillary equipment and cable will be located on the side of the telephone pole and will add visual
clutter to an historic streetscape.



Pole ID:P2514_Lafayette.ppix O-Calc® Pro Analysis Report Friday, February 7, 2020 8:07 AM
Pole Num: 2514 Pole Length / Class: 3574 Code: NESC Structure Type: Angle
Aux Data 1 Unset Species: SOUTHERN PINE NESC Rule: Rule 250B Status Guy Wires Adequate
Aux Data 2 Unset Setting Depth (ft): 5.21 Construction Grade: C Pole Strength Factor: 0.85
Aux Data 3 Unset G/L Circumference (in): 31.79 Loading District; . Heavy Transverse Wind LF: 1.75
Aux Data 4 Unset G/L Fiber Stress (psi): 8,000 Ice Thickness (in): 0.50 Wire Tension LF: 1.30
Aux Data 5 Unset Allowable Stress (psi): 6,800 Wind Speed (mph): 39.53 Vertical LF: 1.90
Aux Data 6 Unset Fiber Stress Ht. Reduc: No Wind Pressure (psf): 4.00
Latitude: 0.000000 Deg Longitude: 0.000000 Deg Elevation: 0 Feet
Pole Capacity Utilization (%) Height Wind Angle
(ft) (deg)
Maximum 9.2 0.0 270.7
Groundline 9.2 0.0 270.7
Vertical 0.3 13.5 270.0
S e x Pole Moments (ft-lb) Load Angle Wind Angle
(deg) (deg)
_ Max Cap Util 5,119 272.9 270.7
A Groundline 5,119 272.9 270.7
GL Allowable 57,618
Guy System Component Summary Load From Worst Wind Individual Maximum Load
Angle on Pole With Overload Applied
Description Lead Length | Lead Angle Height Nominal Wind Angle | Max* Load | Wind Angle
(ft) (deg) (ft) Capacity (%) (deg) Capacity (%) (deg)
Stub Pole 138.0 0.0 0.0 270.7 04 180.0
12.5M (Span/Head) 15.0 0.0 270.7 0.7 180.0
Single Helix Anchor 6.0 180.0 0.6 270.7 2.2 0.0
25M (Sidewalk) 15.0 0.5 270.7 1.9 0.0
Sidewalk Strut 6.0 180.0 6.8 0.3 270.7 1.1 0.0
System Capacity Summary: Adequate Adequate
User:mgullo OSMOSE OCP:5.03 " Includes Load Factor(s) Page 10of 3 2Worst Wind Per Guy Wire 3Wind At 270.7°




Pole ID:P2514_| afayette.ppix Friday, February 7, 2020 8:07 AM

O-Calc® Pro Analysis Report

Groundline Load Summary - Reporting Angle Mode: Load - Reporting Angle: 272.9°

Shear Applied Bending Applied Pole Bending Vertical Vertical Total Pole
Load* Load Moment Moment Capacity Stress Load Stress Stress Capacity
(Ibs) (%) (ft-Ib) (%) (%) (+/- psi) (Ibs) (psi) (psi) (%)
Comms 107 33.2 1,924 37.6 3.3 229 88 1 230 34
GuyBraces 68 213 949 18.5 1.7 110 219 3 113 1.7
Pole 146 45.5 2,245 43.9 39 268 1,325 16 284 4.2
Insulators 0 0.0 0 0.0 0.0 0 19 0 0 0.0
Pole Load 321 100.0 5,119 100.0 8.9 607 1,651 21 628 9.2
Pole Reserve Capacity 52,499 91.1 6,193 6,172 90.8
Load Summary by Owner - Reporting Angle Mode: Load - Reporting Angle: 272.9°
Shear Applied Bending Applied Pole Bending Vertical Vertical Total Pole
Load* Load Moment Moment Capacity Stress Load Stress Stress Capacity
(Ibs) (%) (ft-b) (%) (%) (+/- psi) (Ibs) (psi) (psi) (%)
Telco 55 17.0 964 18.8 1.7 115 78 1 116 1.7
Catv 52 16.2 961 18.8 1.7 115 29 0 115 1.7
NGrid 68 21.3 948 18.5 1.7 110 219 3 113 1.7
Pole 146 455 2,245 43.9 39 268 1,325 16 284 4.2
Totals: 321 100.0 5,119 100.0 89 607 1,651 21 628 9.2
Detailed Load Components:
Comm Owner Height Horiz. Cable Sag at Cable |Lead/Span| Span Wire Tension | Tension Offset Wind Moment
(ft) Offset | Diameter Max Weight Length Angle Length (Ibs) Moment* | Moment* | Moment* | at GL*
(in) {in) Temp (Ibsift) (ft) {deg) (ft) (ft-Ib) (ft-1b) (Ft-Ib) (ft-Ib)
(ft)
Telco Telco Drop Telco 17.83 578  0.2900 2.70 0.029 138.0 0.0 138.1 40 47 2 925 974
CATV CATV Drop Catv 18.67 573 02370 0.60 0.026 420 270.0 420 40 969 0 0 970
_ Totals: 1,017 2 925 1,944
Insulator Owner Height Horiz. Offset Rotate Unit Unit Offset Wind Moment at
{ft) Offset Angle Angle Weight Diameter Length Moment* Moment* GL*
(in) (deg) (deg) in) (in) (ft-Ib) (ft-Ib) (ft-1b)
J-Hook J-Hook Telco 17.83 0.00 0.0 0.0 5.00 1.50 0.00 0 0 0
J-Hook J-Hook Catv 18.67 0.00 0.0 0.0 5.00 1.50 0.00 ] 0 ]
Totals: 0 0 0
User:mgullo OSMOSE OCP:5.03 *Includes Load Factor(s) Page 2 of 3 2Worst Wind Per Guy Wire 3Wind At 270.7°
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Pole ID:P2514_| afayette.ppix O-Calc® Pro A Smsu\m‘m 3900; Friday, February 7, 2020 8:07 AM
Guy Wire and Brace Owner Attach End Height | Lead/Span Wire Percent Lead Angle Incline Wire Weight | Rest Length Stretch
Height (ft) Length Diameter Solid (deg) Angle (Ibs/ft) (ft) Length
(ft) () (in) (%) (deg) (in)
12.5M Span/fHead  NGrid 15.02 15.02 138.00 0.343 75.00 0.0 0.0 0.208 135.25 0.00
25M Sidewalk NGrid 15.04 0.00 6.00 0.519 75.00 180.0 53.6 0.475 20.50 0.01
Q:< Wire and Brace Elastic Rated Guy Allowable Initial Loaded Maximum Applied Vertical Shear Load | Shear Load | Moment at
(Loads and Reactions) _sonc._:m Tensile Strength Tension Tension Tension*? Tension? Tension® Load In Guy Dir | At Report GL®
(psi) Strength Factor (Ibs) {Ibs) {Ibs) (ibs) (tbs) (Ibs) Angle (ft-1b)
{Ibs)
12.5M Span/Head 2.30e+7 12,500 0.90 11,250 700 80 73 0 0 0 0 810
25M Sidewalk 2.30e+7 25,000 0.90 22,500 700 433 393 115 92 68 -3 149
| Totals: 92 68 3 950
Anchor/Rod Load Summary Owner Rod Length | Lead Length | Lead Angle Strength of | Anchor/Rod Allowable Max Load®* | Load at Pole Max
AGL {ft) (deg) Assembly Strength Load (Ibs) MCcu® Required
(in) (ibs) Factor (Ibs) (Ibs) Capacity? (%)
Stub Pole NGrid 30.00 138.00 0.0 20,000 1.00 20,000 80 0 0.4
Single Helix Anchor NGrid 18.00 6.00 180.0 20,000 1.00 20,000 433 115 22
Pole Buckling
Buckling Buckling Buckling Buckling Minimum Diameter at | Diameter at | Modulus of Pole Ice Density Pole Tip Buckling Buckling Buckling
Constant Column Section Section Buckling Tip GL Elasticity Density (pcf) Height Load Load Load Factor
Height* Height Diameter | Diameter at (in) {in) {psi) (pcf) (fo) Capacity at | Applied at of Safety
(ft) {% Buckling (in) GL Height Height
Col. Hgt.) (in) (Ibs) (Ibs)
0.71 13.53 32.31 9.61 2.35 6.69 10.12 2.13e+6 60.00 57.00 29.79 568,647 5504.42 333.33
User:mgullo OSMOSE OCP:5.03 *Includes Load Factor(s) Page 3 of 3 2Worst Wind Per Guy Wire 3Wind At 270.7°




verizon’

2/7/202020

To: City of Salem

Transmitted via email

RE: Verizon Wireless Small Cell Sites

Dear City of Salem,

Verizon is installing additional wireless telecommunications facilities in order to meet the growing demand for Verizon
Wireless service by residents, businesses, visitors, and emergency responders.

To ensure general public safety, it is important that you contact Verizon Wireless personnel at least 24 hours in advance
should general maintenance need to be performed in areas of potential concern as marked on the next page of this
document. This is required to comply with FCC guidelines and ensure the environment is safe for general maintenance
workers who may require RF Safety & Awareness training. With notification, Verizon Wireless is able to evaluate
appropriate actions needed relating to the antennas and proximity of the work location.

Thank you for your inquiry. Verizon has a process to deactivate power on small cells (regardless of whether the small cell
is 4G or 5G) while work is being done on the pole (including joint use poles). The information needed to have a small
cell powered down for work to occur on the pole (including contact numbers and pole identifiers) is provided at a safe
distance from the small cell on the pole itself. Please contact Verizon Wireless personnel at least 24 hours in advance if
you need to perform maintenance at that site. If you have any additional questions, our point of contact in that area is Luis
Teves.

You also expressed concerns about the health effects of RF emissions from Verizon’s network equipment. The Federal
Communications Commission (FCC) has developed safety rules for human exposure to RF emissions in consultation with
numerous other federal agencies, including the Environmental Protection Agency, the Food and Drug Administration, and
the Occupational Safety and Health Administration. These rules can be found at 47 C.F.R § 1.1310. No matter which
generation of technology we use, all Verizon equipment must comply with these safety requirements.

The FCC supported and adopted the standards after examining the RF research that scientists in the US and around the
world conducted for decades. The research continues to this day, and agencies continue to monitor it. Based on that
research, federal agencies have concluded that equipment that has been deployed in a manner that complies with the
safety standards poses no known health risks. You can obtain further information about the safety of RF emissions from
cell towers on the FCC’s website, which you can access via this link: http://www.fcc.cov/oet/rfsafety/rf-fags.html.

Thank you for reaching out to us regarding your concerns. We appreciate the chance to explain our activities regarding the
wireless facility at issue. Questions related to compliance with federal regulations should be directed to
VZWRFCompliance@verizonwireless.com. Please contact your local Verizon Wireless resource below if you have any
additional questions.

Contact Name Contact Email Contact Phone
Luis Teves Luis. Teves@ VerizonWireles.com 508-479-3197

Sincerely,

Michael Creamer
Sr Manager - RF Design
Verizon Wireless



Verizon Wireless (VZW) Radiofrequency (RF) Emissions Map

The following site layout represents a current snapshot in time of the predicted Verizon Wireless RF emissions
from transmitting antennas on this facility. Contact Verizon Wireless should maintenance need to be performed
in any non-green areas.

thvg Oto B Feet)
Catease Colx Code
© vetizon
"l-‘ - b
5 1% Y 5
== = — .
% Occupational MPE Instructions
0to 20 Safe In Relation to VZW. Contact Other Carriers Before EnterinE This Area
20 to 100
Greater Than 100 Contact VZW Before Accessing This Area
Greater Than 1000




Property Owner

Ll L TE] » )
Responsibilities Radio Frequency (RF)
(M.E.N.U) Emissions
RF exposure safety and the protection of every Eor General RF Safety & Awareness Questions
licensee’s infrastructure are very important. <!.,Wo: Wireless
Property owners and licensess have a shared E-mal: <N_t=noav_,?=3@<w,t.33 SAFETY
responsibility in maintaining a safe and secure E-mail Subject: “ATTN: RF _noauzn:.s Y z...m NESE
RF environment. Property owners can help in pn The Evant Thot Emesgency Maintenance ls Eequire
this significant endeavor by: 24-Hour Network Operations Center:
1-800-264-6620

= gmmuﬁn..sm all necessary wireless licensee
contact information,

= ﬁwa.annmam restricted access (help maintain

g Controlled Environment}. “—w_..m.i:m all

building/maintenance personnel are aware
that the potential for exposure exists, and

follow all appropriate entry and safety

procedures.
= Notifving all licensees when any
noen-carrier requests aceess o any area with Waterford Consultants
antennas af least 24 hows in advance. Sbaier.
, . . anderson@waterfordronsuitants.com
= C__RQB&-_N that compliance with the

FCC and OSHA can be achieved with RF
Exposure levels above the applicable limit if
the proper signage, physical/indicative
barrier, and access testrictions are
impiemented. Commitment to compliance
and willingness to cooperate are essential.



Federal Compliance Requirements Compliance Materials Antenna Safety

The Federal Communications Commission {FCC) has

established safety guidelines. relating 10 RF exposure from celt e s Sotification Siguage Antenna Types
sites. The FCC developed these standards, known as o g T M%Sﬁﬁ- ahﬁ%g;mwﬁﬁ “nrﬁﬁgﬂ. X " Yagl. Antenna that radistes
Maximum Permissible Exposure (MPE) lumits, i consultation R e DR Eer m_.%swswﬂr 8 energy in one disection. RF

with numerous other federal ugencres. including the
Environmental Protection Ageney, the Food and Drug Admin-
istration, and the Occupativaat Safety and Health Adminustrs-
Lion. The standards were developed by expers scientists and
engmeers afler extensive reviews of the sciestific literature
telated to RF biological effocts. The FCC explains that sx
standurds incorporate prudent margins of safety. The following

a\ﬂ energy has a narvow beam.

1 Walk behind or under this
Information- Provides refevant sntenny.
contact snformation for any quesions or ve-

quests, Banel - Antenna that radintes <
e encrgy in one direction. RF ener-
£y bean can range from narow < oI

to very wide. Walk behind this

represents an overview of the most applicable information: o i
] {Blue) Notice - Informs viewer that beyond the sign, antesan. Stay ont of the gen-
Classifications for Exposuce Limits ( .vv RF bsckinmifecrdf = Guostl Fayisy- SritSa N i aplesas
E lumit but wilf remain below the Occupational is pointing.

Lccupational General Population SEesy z__,m timit

Pessons are “exposedasa  Any persons that “may not

consequence of their be madde fully aware of the
employment™ and are _potential for exposure or

Whip - Antensa that radiates ener-
ﬁ M £y equally in all directions. Main.
=

“Sitlly aware of the poten~ cannot exercise control 3 “Wshuh..nﬂ..%nﬂ”ﬁn = En
%& for M%u%«;wn w.% me_-mﬁ over their exposure”, ﬁ.ogﬁv Cautioo rr&.o:.& wiewer that beyond =_i =
ercise conlrol ov 17 o sign. RF exposure levels may vxceed the  Geners : i
exposure”. Those in ; ' Oc i Micrgwave - An-
POs in EMW«WM«MM@%» Populstion and Occupational MPE Limit. sonsutl sedutes eueeiimane =
Awareness Trainmg. direction. RF energy has 4 narrow 0>
beam. Walk wader or behind this

oo | (RE@) Warnlng - Informs viewer that beyond the sign, antenns. >

s | RF exposure levels may substantially  exceed the
c«!u.& %o?._ﬁaa and Occupational MPE limit.

?5&:831?@5%3 such as locked doors or laddess,
Areas or portions of any transmutter site may be wireless hicensees may slso be required to place indicative bartiers

=> Maintain st least 2 3-fook clearance from all

tenngs. A U-foot separation distance a8
susceptible to high power deasities that eould cause per- as & means of visually demarcatmg an ares where RF levels are an
soanel exposures n exeess of the FCC guidelines. expected to exceed the FCC's fimits, Exantpies of Eadicative Ban preferred.

rier Materials: plastic chams. buckers. reflective paint or plas- . . st allisce me
Wireless Licensees are required by Jaw to implement the tic cones, Tiberglass fences, and poles mountad in cinderblocks. = Never touch an antenna. Assume all are sctive.
g => Read end obey ALL signs on an access powt.
»  Restriet acvess {lock deorsidadders) => Read and obey ALL sygns wt the environsment

with antennas,

®  Post notification sigeage on every access point 1o
increase awareness of the potennal for exposure
BEFORE one enters an area with antennas,

=> Never walk past an mdicative basrier without
first confirming transmitier inactivity.

= Never walk i front of or stand in from of un

*  Place additional notificstion signage and visual antenna whenever possible. Keep walking.

indicaters in un erea with antennas (beyond an

access point) where RE exposure levels may start to

exceed the FCC's linnis.

= Contact all wircless licensees at least 24 bowrs
in advance of scheduled maintenonce.
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ROUTING SLIP

Telecommunications Attachments in the Public Right of Way

Pursuant to the Code of Ordinances, Sections 12-86 through 12-200, each applicant who seeks access to the public
right of way for telecommunications purposes must submit a petition and plans along with a $500 application fee to
the Electrical Department. Once the City Electrician has signed off, please circuiate to the Departments listed on the
reverse side of this Routing Slip for signature and retum it to the City Clerk’s Office prior to the petition being placed
on the City Council Agenda for a grant of location pursuant to MGL Chapter 166, Section 22.

Right of Way Location Requested: % ZJK/IV & _ﬁ(f/ﬁ // 42-%4:1 10.89(210°

Application Fee Received: Yes CheckNo. b &/27 Date: 2. /2 2/ 25

City Electrician Approval: m Z %@#ﬁ:

BUSINESS NAME L\/’ W
Corporate name: FARIZ 61 RELESS

d/bla:

;ggm
Address: //3 F Livers ﬁa{, WW@D@Uéﬁfmﬁi 01651 Tele. #

conTacT: DR LAt wi LT OZMT
steet: 318 WEST fyp Tele. # 490~ 751-4%0
City: ' w e State: ﬂ‘{_ Zip: l?%_ﬂ
Email Address:__[D5SAR | (& ZA .

Pole Ownership

Y To be attached to utility-owned pole ____To be attached to City-owned pole

\

~_Pole Attachment Agreement attached* __Pole Attachment Agreement to follow*

*All grants of location for telecommunications attachments to poles are conditioned upon
evidence of a valid pole attachment agreement.

Conduits

Will the attachment also require a conduit? L Yes No

Page 10f2




A

TO ALL CITY DEPARTMENTS: By signing this slip you are only acknowledging that the
applicant has made your department aware of its plans. All grants of location will be
conditioned upon compliance with all departmental requirements and require a vote of the City
Council after a public hearing. Please attach comments on separate sheet.

W"\%«M’Q %%W 51l M*&L ;./A/L /‘oadﬁwzo

Planning Department DATE Engineering Depa " DATE
City Hall Annex, 98 Washington Street City Hall Annex, 98 ashlngton Street
_.f-‘_'; ca™
== == T ﬂw""“)gl Lo (2 C /mafg' Ia{{r\—«/m—{ '5/1./7{%&«9
Salem Historical Commission DATE Office of Information Téchnology DATE
City Hall Annex, 98 Washington Street 29 Highland Avenue
(\Z fesn2[20f2020
DATE

RETURN ROUTING SLIP, ANY COMMENTS, PETITION, PLANS, ABUTTER LABELS, AND
PROPOSED ORDER TO CITY CLERK’S OFFICE, CITY HALL, 93 WASHINGTON STREET WHEN
COMPLETE SO THAT IT MAY BE PLACED ON THE COUNCIL’S AGENDA.

Page 2 of 2




Verizon Wireless: SALEM_SC11_MA

PETITION FOR SMALL CELL POLE ATTACHMENT

Under MGL Chapter 166, Section 22.

To the Honorable City Council of Salem, Massachusetts

Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless hereby respectfully requests permission to locate a
small cell wireless antenna and necessary sustaining and protecting fixtures, on an existing utility pole
#3308-1, located in the right of way adjacent to 8 Loring Avenue in the City of Salem, as more
particularly shown on the plans attached hereto.

Wherefore it prays that after due notice and hearing as provided by law, it be granted permission
to install and maintain a small cell wireless antenna including the necessary sustaining and protecting
fixtures in accordance with the plan filed herewith marked SALEM_SC11_MA.

The following are the public ways or part of ways along which the above referred attachment may be
installed thereon:

Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless proposes to attach equipment to an existing utility pole
#3308-1, located in the right of way near the property line of 8 Loring Avenue with location as
shown on the plan attached.

PETITIONER:

Celico Partnership d/b/a
Verizon Wireless

Bryan Sarchi

Airosmith Development

318 West Avenue

Saratoga Springs, NY. 12866
480-734-4970



CITY OF SALEM

2 12 Engineering Department
e IS 98 Washington Street, 2™ floor
) W/ Salem, MA 01970
Kimberley Driscoll Phone: (978) 619-5673
Mayor

David H. Knowlton, P.E.
City Engineer/DPS Director

MEMORANDUM

To: Victoria Caldwell, Assistance City Solicitor
From: Deborah L. Duhamel, PE, Assistant City Engineer
Subject: Verizon — Request for Grant of Location

Date: March 30, 2020

I have reviewed the request from Verizon Wireless forthe installation of “cantenna” cell attachments
and ancillary equipment to existing telephone poles at the following locations:

13 Washington Square/1 Brown Street
8 Loring Ave

389 Lafayette Street

28 Raymond Road

198 Loring Ave

201 Derby Street

Engineering requests the following conditions:

(1) Provide detailed construction schedule forall phases at each site.

(2) Provide traffic management plan for each site/phase, showing at a minimum, where equipment
will be and how traffic and pedestrian travel will be maintained, if parking spots will be needed
and if a detail will be required.

(3) Coordinate with DPS (978-744-3302) prior to installing grounding rod to confirm City utilities
and property services are clear of rod location.

(4) Repair any damage caused by work to the satisfaction of the City Engineer.

3

Page 1 of 1



CITY OF SALEM, MASSACHUSETTS

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

98 WASHINGTON STREET ¢ SALEM, MASSACHUSETTS 01970
TELE: 978-619-5685 ¢ FAX: 978-740-0404

Tom DANIEL, AICP
DIRECTOR

MEMO

To: Brennan Corriston, Staff Planner and Viyc\fgi'a Caldwell, Assistance City Solicitor
From: Patti Kelleher, Preservation Planner —v

Date: March 10, 2020

RE:  Request for Grant of Location for Cell Antenna Attachment

I have reviewed the request from Verizon Wireless for the installation of “cantenna” cell attachments and ancillary
equipment to existing telephone poles on Washington Square, Loring Avenue, Lafayette Street, Raymond Road and
Derby Street. As indicated on the submitted Utility Pole Photograph and Elevation drawings for each property, the
“cantenna” (a 28.7” can with a 12 diameter) would extend 3’ from the top of the telephone pole and would include
five (5) additional attachments and a covered cable on the side of each affected telephone pole (with the lowest
attachment located 8> above sidewalk). Several of these attachments are significant in size, including the Remote
Radio Head Unit (RRHU), which is 15” tall x 15” wide x 10” deep. A visual survey of existing cell attachments in
the city indicates that the Verizon proposal includes significantly more pieces of equipment than other attachments
to City poles. I recommend that the City ask Verizon to reduce or consolidate the number of attachments and place
them higher on the pole. If the number of attachments cannot be reduced or consolidated, I recommend that the
attachments be placed closer to the top of the telephone pole and painted to match pole color in order to reduce the
visual clutter at the pedestrian view.

As part of the review for cell attachments, a determination must be made that the location of the attachments will
not impact the city’s historic resources. Therefore, I have reviewed the submitted plans and offer the following
comments:

389 Lafayette Street, 8 Loring Avenue, 28 Raymond Road and 198 Loring Avenue

None of these properties are designated in a local or National Register historic district and only 8 Loring Avenue
has been inventoried (SAL.4390). Therefore, I find that the proposed attachments will not impact historic resources.

201 Derby Street
While not in a local or National Register historic district, this pole is located directly adjacent to the entrance to the

Derby Street Local Historic District as well at the entrance to the Salem Maritime National Park. Moving it closer
to the intersection of Derby, Hawthorne Boulevard and Congress Street would be preferable but utilities in this area
are buried and the only poles that exist are metal light poles.

13 Washington Square/1 Brown Street
The proposed attachment in front of 13 Washington Square/l1 Brown Street is located in the Washington Square

Local Historic District and the Salem Common National Register District. The building at 1 Brown Street
(SAL.2459) was recently restored by the Peabody Essex Museum, which is also undertaking extensive landscape
restoration on their property adjacent to this building. In addition, Brown Street is a narrow residential street and
the proposed design of the installation indicates that the cantenna will be mounted onto a bracket that overhangs the
street. The ancillary equipment and cable will be located on the side of the telephone pole and will add visual
clutter to an historic streetscape.
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Pole ID:P3308-1_Loring Ave.pplx O-Calec® Pro Ana ?m is Wm.co rt Friday, February 7, 2020 8:06 AM
Pole Num: 3308-1 Pole Length / Class: 40 /3 Code: NESC Structure Type: Deadend
Aux Data 1 Unset Species: SOUTHERN PINE NESC Rule: Rule 250B Status Unguyed
Aux Data 2 Unset Setting Depth (ft): 6.20 Construction Grade: C Pole Strength Factor: 0.85
Aux Data 3 Unset G/L Circumference (in): 38.00 Loading District: Heavy Transverse Wind LF: 1.75
Aux Data 4 Unset G/L Fiber Stress (psi): 8,000 Ice Thickness (in): 0.50 Wire Tension LF: 1.30
Aux Data 5 Unset Allowable Stress (psi): 6,800 Wind Speed (mph): 39.53 Vertical LF: 1.90
Aux Data 6 Unset Fiber Stress Ht. Reduc: No Wind Pressure (psf): 4.00
Latitude: 0.000000 Deg Longitude: 0.000000 Deg Elevation: 0 Feet
Pole Capacity Utilization (%) Height Wind Angle
(ft) (deg)
Maximum 339 0.0 0.0
Groundline 339 0.0 0.0
Vertical 2.6 16.7 0.0
Pole Moments (ft-lb) Load Angle Wind Angle
(deg) (deg)
Max Cap Util 33,055 0.2 0.0
Groundline 33,055 0.2 0.0
GL Allowable 98,453
Groundline Load Summary - Reporting Angle Mode: Load - Reporting Angle: 0.2°
Shear Applied Bending Applied Pole Bending Vertical Vertical Total Pole
Load* Load Moment Moment Capacity Stress Load Stress Stress Capacity
(Ibs) (%) (ft-Ib) (%) (%) (+/- psi) (Ibs) (psi) (psi) (%)
Powers 1,112 83.8 30,003 90.8 30.5 2,070 201 2 2,071 30.5
Pole 191 144 3,270 9.9 33 226 2,021 18 243 3.6
Streetlights 24 1.8 -226 -0.7 0.2 -16 142 1 -14 0.2
Insulators 0 0.0 7 0.0 0.0 1 2 0 0 0.0
Pole Load 1,327 100.0 33,055 100.0 33.6 2,280 2,367 21 2,301 338
Pole Reserve Capacity 65,398 66.4 4,520 4,499 66.2
User:mgullo OSMOSE OCP:5.03 "Includes Load Factor(s) Page 1 of 2 2Worst Wind Per Guy Wire 3Wind At 0°
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Pole ID:P3308-1_Loring Ave.pplx

O-Calec® Pro

Analysis Report

Friday, February 7, 2020 8:06 AM

Load Summary by Owner - Reporting Angle Mode: Load - Reporting Angle: 0.2°

Shear Applied Bending Applied Pole Bending Vertical Vertical Total Pole
Load* Load Moment Moment Capacity Stress Load Stress Stress Capacity
(Tbs) (%) (ft-1b) (%) (%) (+/- psi) (Ibs) (psi) (psi) (%)
NGrid 1,112 83.8 30,010 90.8 305 2,070 203 2 2,072 30.5
Pole 191 14.4 3,270 9.9 3.3 226 2,021 18 243 3.6
Municipal 24 1.8 -226 0.7 -0.2 -16 142 1 -14 -0.2
Totals: 1,327 100.0 33,055 100.0 33.6 2,280 2,367 21 2,301 33.8
Detailed Load Components:
Power Owner Height Horiz, Cable Sag at Cable |Lead/Span| Span Wire Tension | Tension Offset Wind Moment
(ft) Offset | Diameter Max Weight Length Angle Length (Ibs) Moment* | Moment* | Moment* | at GL*
(in) (in) Temp (Ibs/ft) (ft) (deg) {ft) (ftlb) (ft-Ib) (ft-Ib) (ft-ib)
(ft)
Secondary TRIPLEX 2 AWG NGrid 26.96 6.33 0.8060 2.68 0.248 200.0 0.0 200.0 855 29,965 0 0 29,966
| Totals: 29,965 0 0 29,966
Streetlight Owner Height Horiz. Offset Rotate Unit Unit Unit Unit Unit Offset Wind Moment
(ft) Offset Angle Angle Weight Height Depth Diameter | Length | Moment* | Moment* at GL*
(in) (deg) (deg) {lbs) (in) (in) {in) {in) (ft-Ib) (ft-1b) (ft-Ib
General Streetlight - 8 ft. Arm Municipal 27.23 4.06 180.0 180.0 75.00 48.00 20.00 3.00 96.00 -871 646 -225
Totals: -871 646 -225
Insulator Owner Height Horiz. Offset Rotate Unit Unit Unit Offset Wind Moment at
() Offset Angle Angle Weight Diameter Length Moment* Moment* GL*
(in) (deg) (deg) {Ibs) (in) (in} (ft-1b) (ft-Ib) (ft-Ib)
Spool Spool Insulator NGrid 26.96 0.00 90.0 0.0 1.00 2.50 2.12 0 7 7
| Totals: 0 7 7
Pole Buckling
Buckling Buckling Buckling Buckling Minimum Diameter at | Diameter at | Modulus of Pole Ice Density Pole Tip Buckling Buckling Buckling
Constant Column Section Section Buckling Tip GL Elasticity Density (pcf) Height Load Load Load Factor
Height* Height Diameter | Diameter at (in) (in) (psi) {pcf) (ft) Capacity at | Applied at of Safety
(ft) (% Buckling (in) GL Height Height
Col. Hgt.) (in) {lbs) (Ibs)
2.00 16.70 32.93 11.32 4.88 7.32 12.10 2.13e+6 60.00 57.00 33.80 89,629 910.25 38.46
User:mgullo OSMOSE OCP:5.03 "Includes Load Factor(s) Page 2 of 2 2Worst Wind Per Guy Wire 3Wind At 0°




verizon’

2/7/202020

To: City of Salem

Transmitted via email

RE: Verizon Wireless Small Cell Sites

Dear City of Salem,

Verizon is installing additional wireless telecommunications facilities in order to meet the growing demand for Verizon
Wireless service by residents, businesses, visitors, and emergency responders.

To ensure general public safety, it is important that you contact Verizon Wireless personnel at least 24 hours in advance
should general maintenance need to be performed in areas of potential concern as marked on the next page of this
document. This is required to comply with FCC guidelines and ensure the environment is safe for general maintenance
workers who may require RF Safety & Awareness training. With notification, Verizon Wireless is able to evaluate
appropriate actions needed relating to the antennas and proximity of the work location.

Thank you for your inquiry. Verizon has a process to deactivate power on small cells (regardless of whether the small cell
is 4G or 5G) while work is being done on the pole (including joint use poles). The information needed to have a small
cell powered down for work to occur on the pole (including contact numbers and pole identifiers) is provided at a safe
distance from the small cell on the pole itself. Please contact Verizon Wireless personnel at least 24 hours in advance if
you need to perform maintenance at that site. If you have any additional questions, our point of contact in that area is Luis
Teves.

You also expressed concerns about the health effects of RF emissions from Verizon’s network equipment. The Federal
Communications Commission (FCC) has developed safety rules for human exposure to RF emissions in consultation with
numerous other federal agencies, including the Environmental Protection Agency, the Food and Drug Administration, and
the Occupational Safety and Health Administration. These rules can be found at 47 C.F.R § 1.1310. No matter which
generation of technology we use, all Verizon equipment must comply with these safety requirements.

The FCC supported and adopted the standards after examining the RF research that scientists in the US and around the
world conducted for decades. The research continues to this day, and agencies continue to monitor it. Based on that
research, federal agencies have concluded that equipment that has been deployed in a manner that complies with the
safety standards poses no known health risks. You can obtain further information about the safety of RF emissions from
cell towers on the FCC’s website, which you can access via this link: htp://www.fcc.gov/oet/rfsafet y/rf-fags.htm].

Thank you for reaching out to us regarding your concerns. We appreciate the chance to explain our activities regarding the
wireless facility at issue. Questions related to compliance with federal regulations should be directed to
VZWRFCompliance@verizonwireless.com. Please contact your local Verizon Wireless resource below if you have any
additional questions.

Contact Name Contact Email Contact Phone
Luis Teves Luis.Teves@ VerizonWireles.com 508-479-3197

Sincerely,

Michael Creamer
Sr Manager - RF Design
Verizon Wireless
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Verizon Wireless (VZW) Radiofrequency (RF) Emissions Map

The following site layout represents a current snapshot in time of the predicted Verizon Wireless RF emissions
from transmitting antennas on this facility. Contact Verizon Wireless should maintenance need to be performed
in any non-green areas.

tAvg Do 6 Fuelj
Canies Coli Code
Q vesizon
'\-' e
& ?Is °|,, 5|
s =
r | % Occupational MPE | Instructions
; 0to 20 | Safe In Relation to VZW. Contact Other Carriers Before Entering This Area

20 to 100

{ Contact VZW Before Accessing This Area




Property Owner

Responsibilities Radio Frequency (RF)
(M.E.N.U) Emissions
RF exposure safety and the protection of every
licensee’s infrastructure are very important, Verizon Wireless
Property owners and licensees have a shared E-mail: ﬂwihmnoa.‘#ﬂu.noﬁﬁiioi SAFETY
responsibility in maintaining a safe and secure E-mall Subject; “ATTN: RF Compliance” A& spm NESS
RF environment. Property owners can help in n Ths Event Thet Emargancy Maintananse Is Regquire
this significant endeavor by: 24-Hour Network Operations Center:
1-800-264-6620

= g&:ﬁm&nm all necessary wireless licensee
contact information.

= ﬁumc_.nm:m restricted access (help maintain

a Controlled Environment), Ensuring all
building/maintenance personnel are aware
that the potential for exposure exists, and
follow all appropriate entry and safety

procedures.
= g all licensecs when any
non-carrier requests access 1o any area with Waterford Consultants
antennas at least 24 howss in advance. Shaler-
: . . . anderson@waterfordconsultants.com
= EE?@E compliance with the

FCC and OSHA can be achieved with RF
Exposure levels above the applicable limit if
the proper signage, physicalfindicative
barrier, and access restrictions are
implemented. Commitment to compliance
and willingness to cooperate are essential.




Federal Compliance Requirements

Compliance Materials

Antenna Safety

The Federal Communications Commissson {FCC) has
established safety guidalines refating so RF exposure from celt
sites. The FCC developed those standards, known as
Maxinium Permissible Exposare {MPE) lienits, in consultation
with numerous vther federal agencees, including the
Eavironmental Protection Agency, the Food sind Drug Admin-
istraion, and the Occupational Safety and Health Administea-
tion. The standards were developed by expers scienitists and
engmeers after extensive reviews of the scientific liverature
related to RF biological effocts. The FCC explains that its
standards mcorporate prodent margins of salety. The following
tepresents an overview of the most applicable information:

Occupational  General Population

Persons are “exposed a5 8 Any persons that “may rot
consequence of their be maye fully aware of the

emplovment™ and are potential for exposure o

“fully eware of the poten- cannot exercise conirol
tind for exposure and can over thewr exposure™.
exercive conlrol over ther
exposure™. Those in thus category do
nu; hove RF Safety &
Awareness Training.

Areas or portions of any ransiutter site may be
susceptibie to high powes densities that could catee per-
sonnel exposures in excess of the FCC guadelines.

Wireless Licensees are required by law to implement the
fotlowing:

*  Restrict access (lock doorsfadders)

o Post notilleation signage on every scoess poiat to
inercase awarencss of the potentiul for exposure
BEFORE one enters aty area with antennay,

*  Place additional netification signage and visual
indicators in an area with antennas (beyond an
access point) where RF exposure levels may startto
exceed the FCCs linms.

Saseea, | Aetificatien Siznage
o eSSy {Natice) RF Guidelines - Infoims viewer
SRm——— of the basie safety puidelines for working
.ﬂnl!tii}igwmmacgﬁr

L e natame ant

B i G s i i

{Blue) Notice - Informs viewer that beyond the sign,
xmn%osnn levels may exceedthe  General Popula-
aﬁwm_é,ism_mgxsﬁ%oﬁéﬁg

- {¥ellow) Caution - Infoems viewer that beyond the
FL s | sign. RF exposure levels may exceed the  General
Popaulation and Occupations] MPE fimit,

(Red) Warning - lnforms viewer that beyond the sign.

Smamesms | RE exposure levels may substantially  excveed the
General Pofulation. and Occupstional MPE limit.

In addition 1o physical barriers such as locked doors or ladders,
wareless heensees may afso be required to place indicatsve batmers
as o means of visually demarcating an ares where RF levels arc
expected o exceed the FCCs linnts, Examples of Indicative Bar-
rier Materials: plastic chains, buckets, reflective paint or plas.
tic cones. fiberglass fences, and poles mounted m cinderblocks.

_Antenna Types
_ ﬁ»\\w\qﬂwv.\w\ Yagl . Antennu that radiates
o kY energy in one direction, RF
. ‘_\ energy bas a namow beam.
e Walk bebind or ander this
smtenna.

Pantl~ Antenna that radsates
energy i one direction. KF encr-

mooy
£y beam can range from namow <210 A‘
S

to very wide. Walk hehinl thix
anteany. Stuy owt of the gen-
eral divection that the autenns

is polating.
ﬁ\.”l_ ” Whip - Antennia that radiates ener-
Sy

== gy cqually in ol) disections. Main-
ul.l._a.

S

=y tain as much distance as possible
= frowm this antenns.

Mlcrosase - An-
tennn that radbates energy in one
direction. RF energy has a namow
beam. Walk under or behind this

antenni.

=> Maintain at least a 3-foot clearance from all
antesnas. A 10-foot separation distance s
preferred.

= Never ouch an antenna. Assume all arp active.

=> Read and obey ALL sigas ofi an access pomt

= Read and obey ALL stgns i the environment
with antennas,

=> Never walk pasi un indicative barnier without
first confirmunyy transovatier inactivity.

=> Never walk in front of or stand in front of an
antenna whenever possible. Keep walking.

= Contact all wirefess licensees at least 24 bowrs
in advance of scheduled mamtenance.
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ROUTING SLIP

Telecommunications Attachments in the Public Right of Way

Pursuant to the Code of Ordinances, Sections 12-86 through 12-200, each applicant who seeks access to the public
right of way for telecommunications purposes must submit a petition and plans along with a $500 application fee to
the Electrical Department. Once the City Electrician has signed off, please circulate to the Departments listed on the
reverse side of this Routing Slip for signature and retum it to the City Clerk’s Office prior to the petition being placed
on the City Council Agenda for a grant of location pursuant to MGL Chapter 166, Section 22.

Right of Way Location Requested: |74 Leeie bue {/’ 4349564 | F0.BB T

Application Fee Received: Yes Check No. é ﬁ 77 Date: _%ZZ_ZZ;O

City Electrician Approval: % @ M

BUSINESS NAME

Corporate name: 3;%@ [g&]l&égﬁﬁ

dibla:

Address: |18 Firinges Kb, *Bioe. !Alm biéi ,MA. 0153/ Tele. #

CONTACT: M&M@WMM

Street: %j 7 WW Av& Tele. # 490 -1B1-9970

city: SARRTOEa SpRiNes State: \\Y = zip: (28¢¢

Email Address:_ B SARU @, Kjensin i1nBetziopmenT com
Pole Ownership
k_/l'o be attached to utility-owned pole ____To be attached to City-owned pole
_\_/_Pole Attachment Agreement attached* ___Pole Attachment Agreement to follow*

*All grants of location for telecommunications attachments to poles are conditioned upon
evidence of a valid pole attachment agreement.

Conduits

Will the attachment also require a conduit? _‘Z Yes No

Page 1 of 2




TO ALL CITY DEPARTMENTS: By signing this slip you are only acknowledging that the
applicant has made your department aware of its plans. All grants of location will be
conditioned upon compliance with all departmental requirements and require a vote of the City
Council after a public hearing. Please attach comments on separate sheet.

{

- o A5
W \’F’(’Cr//{@/ “ '3“0 VDVBJV\/R\ /m, ol 3 (50 f26.20

Planning Department DATE Engineering Departmeft DATE
City Hall Annex, 98 Washington Street City Hall Annex, 98 Washington Street
B le>se See
—_— : é’:fvtr:avd’ lefe~ Zlio (20 MCﬁ /L’( L\,,m, 7,7’7/20”
Salem Historical Commission DATE Office of Information Techhology DATE
/;37 Hall Annex, 98 Washington Street 29 Highland Avenue
l(/'n/" fb {/‘WL/""L 3\90|MM
Legal Departmeit DATE

City Hall, 93 Washington Street

RETURN ROUTING SLIP, ANY COMMENTS, PETITION, PLANS, ABUTTER LABELS, AND
PROPOSED ORDER TO CITY CLERK'S OFFICE, CITY HALL, 93 WASHINGTON STREET WHEN
COMPLETE SO THAT IT MAY BE PLACED ON THE COUNCIL’S AGENDA.

Page 2 of 2




Verizon Wireless: SALEM_SC15_MA

PETITION FOR SMALL CELL POLE ATTACHMENT

Under MGL Chapter 166, Section 22,

To the Honorable City Council of Salem, Massachusetts

Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless hereby respectfully requests permission to locate a
small cell wireless antenna and necessary sustaining and protecting fixtures, on an existing utility pole
#4064-84, located in the right of way adjacent to 198 Loring Avenue in the City of Salem, as more
particularly shown on the plans attached hereto.

Wherefore it prays that after due notice and hearing as provided by law, it be granted permission
to install and maintain a small cell wireless antenna including the necessary sustaining and protecting
fixtures in accordance with the plan filed herewith marked SALEM_SC15_MA.

The following are the public ways or part of ways along which the above referred attachment may be
installed thereon:

Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless proposes to attach equipment to an existing utility pole

#4064-84, located in the right of way near the property line of 198 Loring Avenue with location
as shown on the plan attached.

PETITIONER:

Cellco Partnership d/b/a
Verizon Wireless

Bryan Sarchi

Airosmith Development

318 West Avenue

Saratoga Springs, NY. 12866
480-734-4970



CITY OF SALEM

Engineering Department
98 Washington Street, 2* floor

, i Salem, MA 01970
Kimberley Driscoll Phone: (978) 619-5673
Mayor

David H. Knowlton, P.E.
City Engineer/DPS Director

MEMORANDUM

To: Victoria Caldwell, Assistance City Solicitor
From: Deborah L. Duhamel, PE, Assistant City Engineer
Subject: Verizon — Request for Grant of Location

Date: March 30, 2020

I have reviewed the request from Verizon Wireless for the installation of “cantenna” cell attachments
and ancillary equipment to existing telephone poles at the following locations:

13 Washington Square/1 Brown Street
8 Loring Ave

389 Lafayette Street

28 Raymond Road

198 Loring Ave

201 Derby Street

Engineering requests the following conditions:

(1) Provide detailed construction schedule for all phases at each site.

(2) Provide traffic management plan for each site/phase, showing at a minimum, where equipment
will be and how traffic and pedestrian travel will be maintained, if parking spots will be needed
and if a detail will be required.

(3) Coordinate with DPS (978-744-3302) prior to installing grounding rod to confirm City utilities
and property services are clear of rod location.

(4) Repair any damage caused by work to the satisfaction of the City Engineer.

2
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CITY OF SALEM, MASSACHUSETTS

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

KIMBERLEY DRISCOLL
MAYOR 98 WASHINGTON STREET ¢ SALEM, MASSACHUSETTS 01970

TELE: 978-619-5685 4 FAX: 978-740-0404

Tom DANIEL, AICP
DIRECTOR

MEMO

To: Brennan Corriston, Staff Planner and Victoria Caldwell, Assistance City Solicitor
From: Patti Kelleher, Preservation Planner —¥2°

Date: March 10, 2020

RE:  Request for Grant of Location for Cell Antenna Attachment

I have reviewed the request from Verizon Wireless for the installation of “cantenna” cell attachments and ancillary
equipment to existing telephone poles on Washington Square, Loring Avenue, Lafayette Street, Raymond Road and
Derby Street. As indicated on the submitted Utility Pole Photograph and Elevation drawings for each property, the

" “cantenna” (a 28.7” can with a 12 diameter) would extend 3’ from the top of the telephone pole and would include
five (5) additional attachments and a covered cable on the side of each affected telephone pole (with the lowest
attachment located 8’ above sidewalk). Several of these attachments are significant in size, including the Remote
Radio Head Unit (RRHU), which is 15” tall x 15” wide x 10” deep. A visual survey of existing cell attachments in
the city indicates that the Verizon proposal includes significantly more pieces of equipment than other attachments
to City poles. I recommend that the City ask Verizon to reduce or consolidate the number of attachments and place
them higher on the pole. If the number of attachments cannot be reduced or consolidated, I recommend that the
attachments be placed closer to the top of the telephone pole and painted to match pole color in order to reduce the
visual clutter at the pedestrian view.

As part of the review for cell attachments, a determination must be made that the location of the attachments will
not impact the city’s historic resources. Therefore, I have reviewed the submitted plans and offer the following
comments:

389 Lafavette Street, 8 Loring Avenue, 28 Raymond Road and 198 Loring Avenue

None of these properties are designated in a local or National Register historic district and only 8 Loring Avenue
has been inventoried (SAL.4390). Therefore, I find that the proposed attachments will not impact historic resources.

201 Derby Street

While not in a local or National Register historic district, this pole is located directly adjacent to the entrance to the
Derby Street Local Historic District as well at the entrance to the Salem Maritime National Park. Moving it closer
to the intersection of Derby, Hawthorne Boulevard and Congress Street would be preferable but utilities in this area
are buried and the only poles that exist are metal light poles.

13 Washington Square/1 Brown Street
The proposed attachment in front of 13 Washington Square/l Brown Street is located in the Washington Square

Local Historic District and the Salem Common National Register District. The building at 1 Brown Street
(SAL.2459) was recently testored by the Peabody Essex Museum, which is also undertaking extensive landscape
restoration on their property adjacent to this building. In addition, Brown Street is a narrow residential street and
the proposed design of the installation indicates that the cantenna will be mounted onto a bracket that overhangs the
street. The ancillary equipment and cable will be located on the side of the telephone pole and will add visual
clutter to an historic streetscape.



Pole ID:P4064_Loring Ave.pplx O-Calc® Pro A Bm‘u\m\m mmmucz. Friday, February 7, 2020 8:08 AM
Pole Num: 4064 Pole Length / Class: 40/1 Code: NESC Structure Type: Deadend
Aux Data 1 Unset Species: SOUTHERN PINE NESC Rule: Rule 250B Status Guy Wires Adequate
Aux Data 2 Unset Setting Depth (ft): 6.22 Construction Grade: C Pole Strength Factor: 0.85
Aux Data 3 Unset G/L Circumference (in): 40.91 Loading District: Heavy Transverse Wind LF: 1.75
Aux Data 4 Unset GI/L Fiber Stress (psi): 8,000 Ice Thickness (in): 0.50 Wire Tension LF: 1.30
Aux Data 5 Unset Allowable Stress (psi): 6,800 Wind Speed (mph): 39.53 Vertical LF: 1.90
Aux Data 6 Unset Fiber Stress Ht. Reduc: No Wind Pressure (psf): 4.00
Latitude: 0.000000 Deg Longitude: 0.000000 Deg Elevation: 0 Feet
| Pole Capacity Utilization (%) Height Wind Angle
(ft) (deg)
Maximum 71 0.0 278.6
Groundline 74 0.0 278.6
4 = Vertical 0.9 21.7 270.0
=
| Pole Moments (ft-lb) Load Angle Wind Angle
(deg) (deg)
Max Cap Util 8,019 301.8 278.6
: Groundline 8,019 301.8 278.6
GL Allowable 122,826
Guy System Component Summary Load From Worst Wind Individual Maximum Load
Angle on Pole With Overload Applied
Description Lead Length | Lead Angle Height Nominal Wind Angle | Max* Load | Wind Angle
(deg) (ft) Capacity (%) (deg) Capacity (%) (deg)
Single Helix Anchor 9.0 180.0 8.6 278.6 10.9 0.0
12.5M (Down) 26.6 15.3 278.6 194 0.0
Stub Pole 57.0 0.0 0.0 278.6 0.0 0.0
12.5M (Span/Head) 28.1 0.0 278.6 0.0 0.0
System Capacity Summary: Adequate Adequate
User:mgullo OSMOSE OCP:5.03 ‘Includes Load Factor(s) Page 1 of 3 2Worst Wind Per Guy Wire 3Wind At 278.6°
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Pole ID:P4064_Loring Ave.ppix

0O-Calc® Pro Analysis Report

Friday, February 7, 2020 8:08 AM

Groundline Load Summary - Reporting Angle Mode: Load - Reporting Angle: 301.8°

Shear Applied Bending Applied Pole Bending Vertical Vertical Total Pole
Load* Load Moment Moment Capacity Stress Load Stress Stress Capacity
(Ibs) (%) (ft-1b) (%) (%) (+- psi) (Ibs) (psi) (psi) (%)
Powers 406 108.7 9,685 120.8 7.9 616 49 0 617 9.1
GuyBraces -250 -66.9 =5,757 -71.8 4.7 -366 2,497 19 -348 -5.1
Pole 196 52.3 2,941 36.7 24 187 2,487 19 206 3.0
Streetlights 22 5.8 1,145 14.3 09 73 142 1 74 1.1
insulators 0 0.1 5 0.1 0.0 0 2 0 0 0.0
Pole Load 374 100.0 8,019 100.0 6.5 510 5,177 39 549 8.1
Pole Reserve Capacity 114,807 93.5 6,290 6,251 91.9
Load Summary by Owner - Reporting Angle Mode: Load - Reporting Angle: 301.8°
Shear Applied Bending Applied Pole Bending Vertical Vertical Total Pole
Load* Load Moment Moment Capacity Stress Load Stress Stress Capacity
(ibs) (%) (ft-Ib) (%) (%) (#- psi) (lbs) (psi) (psi) (%)
NGrid 156 41.8 3,933 49.1 3.2 250 2,548 19 269 4.0
Pole 196 52.3 2,941 36.7 24 187 2,487 19 206 3.0
Municipal 22 5.8 1,145 14.3 0.9 73 142 1 74 1.1
Totals: 374 100.0 8,019 100.0 6.5 510 5,177 39 549 8.1
Detailed Load Components:
Power Owner Height Horiz. Cable Sag at Cable |Lead/Span| Span Wire Tension | Tension Offset Wind Moment
(ft) Offset | Diameter Max Weight Length Angle Length {Ibs) Moment* | Moment* | Moment* | at GL*
(in) (in) Temp (Ibs/ft) (ft) (deg) (ft) (ft-Ib) (ft-Ib) {ft-b) (ft-1b)
(ft)
Secondary TRIPLEX 4 AWG NGrid 27.47 6.96 0.6800 0.63 0.164 57.0 0.0 57.0 558 10,514 -24 644 11,135
| Totals: 10,514 -24 644 11,135
Streetlight Owner Height Horiz. Offset Rotate Unit Unit Unit Unit Unit Offset Wind Moment
(ft) Offset Angle Angle Weight Height Depth Diameter | Length | Moment* | Moment” at GL*
(in) (deg) {deg) (Ibs) (in) (in) (in) (in) (ft-Ib) (ft-1b) (ft-Ib)
General Streetlight - 8 ft. Arm Municipal 26.22 4.79 270.0 270.0 75.00 48.00 20.00 3.00 96.00 745 571 1,317
[ Totals: 745 571 1,317
Insulator Owner Height Horiz. Offset Rotate Unit Unit Unit Offset Wind Morment at
(ft) Offset Angle Angle Weight Diameter Length Moment* Moment* GL*
(in) (deg) (deg) (Ibs) (in) {in) (ft-1b) (ft-Ib) (ft-Ib)
Spool Spool Insulator NGrid 27.47 0.00 90.0 0.0 1.00 2.50 212 -1 7 6
_ Totals: -1 7 6
User:mgullo OSMOSE OCP:5.03 *Includes Load Factor(s) Page 2 of 3 2Worst Wind Per Guy Wire 3Wind At 278.6°
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Pole ID:P4064_Loring Ave.pplx

O-Calc® Pro Analysis Report

Friday, February 7, 2020 8:08 AM

Guy Wire and Brace Owner Attach End Height | Lead/Span Wire Percent Lead Angle Incline Wire Weight | Rest Length Stretch
Height (ft) Length Diameter Solid (deq) Angle (bsi/ft) (ft) Length
(ft) () {in) (%) (deg) (in)
12.5M Down NGrid 26.59 0.00 9.00 0.343 100.00 180.0 71.0 0.208 32.42 0.32
12.5M Span/Head  NGrid 28.10 28.10 57.00 0.343 75.00 0.0 0.0 0.208 54.45 0.00
Guy Wire and Brace Elastic Rated Guy Allowable Initial Loaded Maximum Applied Vertical | Shear Load | Shear Load | Moment at
(Loads and Reactions) Modulus Tensile Strength Tension Tension Tension*? Tension? Tension?® Load In Guy Dir | At Report GL®
(psi) Strength Factor {Ibs) (tbs) (lbs) (Ibs) (Ibs) (lbs) {ibs) Angle (ft-lb)
(Ibs) (Ibs)
12.5M Down 2.30e+7 12,500 0.90 11,250 700 2,180 1,982 1,723 1,630 561 -296 -7,161
12.5M Span/Head 2.30e+7 12,500 0.90 11,250 700 0 0 0 0 0 0 543
| Totals: 1,630 561 -296 -6,618
Anchor/Rod Load Summary Owner Rod Length | Lead Length | Lead Angle Strength of | Anchor/Rod Allowable Max Load®* | Load at Pole Max
AGL (ft) (deg) Assembly Strength Load (Ibs) MCuU?® Required
(in) (Ibs) Factor (lbs) (lbs) Capacity? (%)
Single Helix Anchor NGrid 18.00 9.00 180.0 20,000 1.00 20,000 2,180 1,723 10.9
Stub Pole NGrid 30.00 57.00 0.0 20,000 1.00 20,000 0 0 0.0
Pole Buckling
Buckling Buckling Buckling Buckling Minimum Diameter at | Diameter at | Modulus of Pole Ice Density Pole Tip Buckling Buckling Buckling
Constant no_:=.= Section Section Buckling Tip GL Elasticity Density {pcf) Height Load Load Load Factor
Height* Height Diameter | Diameter at (in) (in) (psh) {pcf) (ft) Capacity at | Applied at of Safety
{ft) (% Buckling (in} GL Height Height
Col. Hgt.) (in) (ibs) (Ibs)
0.71 21.68 33.27 12.08 4,05 8.60 13.03 2.13e+6 60.00 57.00 33.78 550,960 5752.67 111.11
User:mgullo OSMOSE OCP:5.03 * Includes Load Factor(s) Page 3 of 3 2Worst Wind Per Guy Wire 3Wind At 278.6°




verizon’

2/7/202020

To: City of Salem

Transmitted via email

RE: Verizon Wireless Small Cell Sites

Dear City of Salem,

Verizon is installing additional wireless telecommunications facilities in order to meet the growing demand for Verizon
Wireless service by residents, businesses, visitors, and emergency responders.

To ensure general public safety, it is important that you contact Verizon Wireless personnel at least 24 hours in advance
should general maintenance need to be performed in areas of potential concern as marked on the next page of this
document. This is required to comply with FCC guidelines and ensure the environment is safe for general maintenance
workers who may require RF Safety & Awareness training. With notification, Verizon Wireless is able to evaluate
appropriate actions needed relating to the antennas and proximity of the work location.

Thank you for your inquiry. Verizon has a process to deactivate power on small cells (regardless of whether the small cell
is 4G or 5G) while work is being done on the pole (including joint use poles). The information needed to have a small
cell powered down for work to occur on the pole (including contact numbers and pole identifiers) is provided at a safe
distance from the small cell on the pole itself. Please contact Verizon Wireless personnel at least 24 hours in advance if

you need to perform maintenance at that site. If you have any additional questions, our point of contact in that area is Luis
Teves.

You also expressed concerns about the health effects of RF emissions from Verizon’s network equipment. The Federal
Communications Commission (FCC) has developed safety rules for human exposure to RF emissions in consultation with
numerous other federal agencies, including the Environmental Protection Agency, the Food and Drug Administration, and
the Occupational Safety and Health Administration. These rules can be found at 47 C.F.R § 1.1310. No matter which
generation of technology we use, all Verizon equipment must comply with these safety requirements.

The FCC supported and adopted the standards after examining the RF research that scientists in the US and around the
world conducted for decades. The research continues to this day, and agencies continue to monitor it. Based on that
research, federal agencies have concluded that equipment that has been deployed in a manner that complies with the
safety standards poses no known health risks. You can obtain further information about the safety of RF emissions from
cell towers on the FCC’s website, which you can access via this link: http://www.fcc.gov/oet/rfsafety/rf-fags.html.

Thank you for reaching out to us regarding your concerns. We appreciate the chance to explain our activities regarding the
wireless facility at issue. Questions related to compliance with federal regulations should be directed to

VZWRFCompliance@verizonwireless.com. Please contact your local Verizon Wireless resource below if you have any
additional questions.

Contact Name Contact Email Contact Phone
Luis Teves Luis.Teves(@ VerizonWireles.com 508-479-3197
Sincerely,
Michael Creamer

Sr Manager - RF Design
Verizon Wireless



Verizon Wireless (VZW) Radiofrequency (RF) Emissions Map

The following site layout represents a current snapshot in time of the predicted Verizon Wireless RF emissions

from transmitting antennas on this facility. Contact Verizon Wireless should maintenance need to be performed
in any non-green areas.

Pescen) MPE Logend

tAvg Do 6 Feet}

Canet Codor Codw
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—— —
% Occupational MPE Instructions

0 to 20 Safe In Relation to VZW. Contact Other Carriers Before Entering This Area
20 to 100

Greater Than 100 Contact VZW Before Accessing This Area
Greater Than 1000




&

Property Owner
Responsibilities
(M.E.N.U)

RF exposure safety and the protection of every
licensee™s infrastructure are very impotitant.
Property ownets and licensees have a shared
responsibility in maintaining a safe and secure
RF environment. Property owners can help in
this sipgnificant endeavor by:

= g&:iumnm all necessary wireless licensee
contact information.

=4 uwamoamsm restricted access (help maintain

a Controlled Environment). —w_..m:mnm all
building/maintenance personnel are aware
that the potential for exposure exists, and
follow all appropriate entry and safety

procedures.
= E..WEW all licensees when any

non-carrier requests access to any area with
antennas at least 24 howss in advance.

= WEP&EEE compliance with the
FCC and OSHA can be achieved with RF
Exposure levels above the applicable limit if
the proper signage, physicalfindicative
barrier, and access resirictions are
implemented. Commitment to compliance
and willingness to cooperate are essential.

For General RF Safely & Awarensss Questions
Verizon Wireless

E-mail: VIWRFComplianca@ivew.com
E-mall Subject: “ATTN: RF Compliance”
| The Event Thet Emargency Maintenance Is Bequired
24-Hour Network Operations Center:
1-800-264-6620

Radio Frequency (RF)

Emissions

SAFETY
&
AWARENESS




Federal Compliance Requirements Compliance Materials Antenna Safety

The Federal Comnunications Commission {FCC) has

established vafety guidelines relating 10 RF exposure from cell : a\u Antenna Types
sttes. The FCC developed those standards, known as {Notice) RF Guidelines . Iafoms viewer P ;

! : oo R Yagl . Antenne that mdiates
Maximum Pernussible Exposure (MPE) liunits. in consultation of the bassc safety guidelines for working B0 onere b i
with numerous other federal agencies, including the B S . J &,\M energy has a narrow g
Environmental Protection Agency. the Food and Drug Admin- e — - ‘Walk behind or under this
istration, and the Occupational Safety and Health Admimatra- Infermation— Provides refevant antenna.

tion. The standards were developed by expert scientists and
engmeers after extensive reviews of the scientific literature
related to RF biologreal effects. The FCC explains that uts
standands meorporate pradent margins of safety. The followsag
represents an overview of the most apphcable snformation:

gy beam can range from natrow
to very wide. Walk behingd thix

INEORMATION
e quests. Banel - Antenna that radiates A“ﬁ i
DA ol energy 1n one drecuon. RF ener-

<

votice $ vi : ana. Stay out of te gen-
{Blue) Notice - Informs viewer that beyond the sypm. antesas. :
ificati , A@Euv RF e levels may exceed e General Popula- eral directon that the antenna
. , tiogs MPE lisit but will cemaim betow the Ocenpationsl is polmting.
Occupations} Gsneral Popylation 2T | MPE limic
Persons are “exposed as 8 Any persons that “mav not i

consequence of their be made fully aware of the
employment” and are potential for exposure or

= Wikip - Antems that radistes ener-
.wﬂ”\vu =" gy equally in all directions. Main-
] tain as much distance as possible

“fuily eware of the poten- cannot exercise conirol &= Joy ;W..w frans this anteuns.
tia] for exposure and can over theyr exposure™. _|{Yellow) Cantloa - Informs viewer that beyond the et .
exercise conlrol over thew ) — | sign. RF exposure levels may exceed the General Microwgve - An-
expusure”. Those in this category do Population and Occupational MPE fimit, " N =
not have RF Safery & tenns that radiates encrgy in one
Awareness Training, direction. RF energy has a narwow L ae=>
beam. Walk aader or hehind this
{Red) Warning - Enforms viewer that beyond the sign. antenna., S

= | RF exposure kevels may substantally exceed the

) General Population and Occupational MPE limit.
Indicative Baeri
In addition to physicat bactiers such as Tocked doors or ladders, . . e
: 4 < ! ®? ce 1
= a0y , wireless hicensees may abio be required to place ndicative bastiers = Mantin st leust a 3-foof clearance from &
ﬂﬁﬂwﬁxﬂwﬁwﬂwﬁﬁwﬁéﬁzﬂﬁﬁ m‘..,w rﬂmﬂﬁu per- us & meeans of visuafly gﬁgm aw ures where RF levels arc antennas, A 10-foot separation distance 15
sonnel exposures in excess of the FCC guidelines. expected to exceed the FCC's limits. Examples of lndicative Bar- preferred.
rier Materials: plastic chains, buckets, reflective paint or plas. New i Ass " i
Wireless Licensees are roquined by law fo implement the tic cones, fiberglass fences, und poles mounted 1n cinderblocks. = Never touch an antehna. Asseme all sr¢ active.
Wllowing => Read and obey ALL signs on an uccess poml
®  Restriet access (lock doorsdadders) =5 Read and obey ALL stgns iy the envizonment
H with antennas,

s Post netification sipuape on every access pointio
utcrease awareness of the  potential for exposure
BEFORE une enters an area with antennas,

= Never waik past an indicative barner without
first confirming transmtier inactivity.

= Never walk in from of or stand in front of 2n
*  Place additional notification signage and visual antenna whenever possible, Keep walking.
indicators in an area with antennas (beyvond an
aceess point) where RF exposure levels may stant to
exceed the FCC's limits.

=> Contact all wireleys licensees at least 24 bowrs
in advance of schedubed mamtenance.
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Skad SUB- MK

ROUTING SLIP

Telecommunications Attachments in the Public Right of Way

Pursuant to the Code of Ordinances, Sections 12-86 through 12-200, each applicant who seeks access to the public
right of way for telecommunications purposes must submit a petition and plans along with a $500 application fee to
the Electrical Department. Once the City Electrician has signed off, please circulate to the Departments listed on the
reverse side of this Routing Slip for signature and retum it to the City Clerk’s Office prior to the petition being placed
on the City Council Agenda for a grant of location pursuant to MGL Chapter 166, Section 22.

Right of Way Location Requested:Mgm_gg(. f/ A2 -477‘703" 20.872019 °
Application Fee Received: Yes E’ Check No. é # 7 7 Date: _34221;74

City Electrician Approval%%d.

BUSINESS NAME .
Corporate name: S' ZL1Z6w m}fguﬁ%

d/bla:

Address: | & Finwees R *%unc  NgSittoren M, 0081 Tele. #
CONTACT: ] KOS (TH_DEY BASPIENT

Street: 2/9 Wiﬁ'l/ )41/? Tele. # W'?%"ﬁ?o
City: _Q&gwm _ State: _&L Zip: _| AOely
Email Address:_ D SR Alkosm ryureve.omment . v

Pole Ownership

\ [To be attached to utility-owned pole ___To be attached to City-owned pole
i/ Pole Attachment Agreement attached* __Pole Attachment Agreement to follow*

*All grants of location for telecommunications attachments to poles are conditioned upon
evidence of a valid pole attachment agreement.

Conduits

Will the attachment also require a conduit? J Yes No

Page 1 of 2




TO ALL CITY DEPARTMENTS: By signing this slip you are only acknowledging that the
applicant has made your department aware of its plans. All grants of location will be
conditioned upon compliance with all departmental requirements and require a vote of the City
Council after a public hearing. Please attach comments on separate sheet.

N i
(LY A,uQ W%‘W 3y (esoko EuL /«u V@ 3[56 [rdeo

Planning*Department DATE ngineering Deparfment I DATE
City Hall Annex, 98 Washington Street City Hall Annex, 98 Washington Street
M F\fc‘:\nw#" = Zlie|2o [(4 (/{I'\ ‘5/2‘7/)’0%0
Salem Historical Commission DATE Office of Information Technology " DATE
City Hall Annex, 98 Washington Street 29 Highland Avenue
Ny L K e
Legal Departme DATE

City Hall, 93 Washington Street

RETURN ROUTING SLIP, ANY COMMENTS, PETITION, PLANS, ABUTTER LABELS, AND
PROPOSED ORDER TO CITY CLERK’S OFFICE, CITY HALL, 93 WASHINGTON STREET WHEN
COMPLETE SO THAT IT MAY BE PLACED ON THE COUNCIL’S AGENDA.

Page 2 of 2




Verizon Wireless: SALEM_SC13_MA

PETITION FOR SMALL CELL POLE ATTACHMENT

Under MGL Chapter 166, Section 22.

" To the Honorable City Council of Salem, Massachusetts

Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless hereby respectfully requests permission to locate a
small cell wireless antenna and necessary sustaining and protecting fixtures, on an existing utility pole
#3412, located in the right of way adjacent to 28 Raymond Road in the City of Salem, as more
particularly shown on the plans attached hereto.

Wherefore it prays that after due notice and hearing as provided by law, it be granted permission
to install and maintain a small cell wireless antenna including the necessary sustaining and protecting
fixtures in accordance with the plan filed herewith marked SALEM_SC 13_MA.

The following are the public ways or part of ways along which the above referred attachment may be
installed thereon:

Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless proposes to attach equipment to an existing utility pole

#3412, located in the right of way near the property line of 28 Raymond Road with location as
shown on the plan attached.

PETITIONER:

Cellco Partnership d/b/a
Verizon Wireless

By ®€

Bryan Sarchi

Airosmith Development

318 West Avenue

Saratoga Springs, NY. 12866
480-734-4970




CITY OF SALEM

Engineering Department
—nar— A4 98 Washington Street, 2™ floor
Lo Salem, MA 01970
Kimberley Driscoll Phone: (978) 619-5673
Mayor

David H. Knowlton, P.E.
City Engineer/DPS Director

MEMORANDUM

To: Victoria Caldwell, Assistance City Solicitor
From: Deborah L. Duhamel, PE, Assistant City Engineer
Subject: Verizon — Request for Grant of Location

Date: March 30, 2020

I have reviewed the request from Verizon Wireless for the installation of “cantenna” cell attachments
and ancillary equipment to existing telephone poles at the following locations:

13 Washington Square/1 Brown Street
8 Loring Ave

389 Lafayette Street

28 Raymond Road

198 Loring Ave

201 Derby Street

Engineering requests the following conditions:

(1) Provide detailed construction schedule for all phases at each site.

(2) Provide traffic management plan for each site/phase, showing at a minimum, where equipment
will be and how traffic and pedestrian travel will be maintained, if parking spots will be needed,
and if a detail will be required.

(3) Coordinate with DPS (978-744-3302) prior to installing grounding rod to confirm City utilities
and property services are clear of rod location.

(4) Repair any damage caused by work to the satisfaction of the City Engineer.

Page 1 of 1



CITY OF SALEM, MASSACHUSETTS

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

98 WASHINGTON STREET ¢ SALEM, MASSACHUSETTS 01970
TELE: 978-619-5685 ¢ FAX: 978-740-0404

ToM DANIEL, AICP
DIRECTOR

MEMO

To: Brennan Corriston, Staff Planner and Victoria Caldwell, Assistance City Solicitor
From: Patti Kelleher, Preservation Planner —¥¢’

Date: March 10, 2020

RE:  Request for Grant of Location for Cell Antenna Attachment

I have reviewed the request from Verizon Wireless for the installation of “cantenna” cell attachments and ancillary
equipment to existing telephone poles on Washington Square, Loring Avenue, Lafayette Street, Raymond Road and
Derby Street. As indicated on the submitted Utility Pole Photograph and Elevation drawings for each property, the
“cantenna” (a 28.7” can with a 12 diameter) would extend 3’ from the top of the telephone pole and would include
five (5) additional attachments and a covered cable on the side of each affected telephone pole (with the lowest
attachment located 8’ above sidewalk). Several of these attachments are significant in size, including the Remote
Radio Head Unit (RRHU), which is 15” tall x 15” wide x 10” deep. A visual survey of existing cell attachments in
the city indicates that the Verizon proposal includes significantly more pieces of equipment than other attachments
to City poles. I recommend that the City ask Verizon to reduce or consolidate the number of attachments and place
them higher on the pole. If the number of attachments cannot be reduced or consolidated, I recommend that the
attachments be placed closer to the top of the telephone pole and painted to match pole color in order to reduce the
visual clutter at the pedestrian view.

As part of the review for cell attachments, a determination must be made that the location of the attachments will
not impact the city’s historic resources. Therefore, I have reviewed the submitted plans and offer the following
comments:

389 Lafayette Street, 8 Loring Avenue, 28 Raymond Road and 198 Loring Avenue
None of these properties are designated in a local or National Register historic district and only 8 Loring Avenue

has been inventoried (SAL.4390). Therefore, I find that the proposed attachments will not impact historic resources.

201 Derby Street

While not in a local or National Register historic district, this pole is located directly adjacent to the entrance to the
Derby Street Local Historic District as well at the entrance to the Salem Maritime National Park. Moving it closer
to the intersection of Derby, Hawthorne Boulevard and Congress Street would be preferable but utilities in this area
are buried and the only poles that exist are metal light poles.

13 Washington Square/1 Brown Street
The proposed attachment in front of 13 Washington Square/1 Brown Street is located in the Washington Square

Local Historic District and the Salem Common National Register District. The building at 1 Brown Street
(SAL.2459) was recently restored by the Peabody Essex Museum, which is also undertaking extensive landscape
restoration on their property adjacent to this building. In addition, Brown Street is a narrow residential street and
the proposed design of the installation indicates that the cantenna will be mounted onto a bracket that overhangs the
street. The ancillary equipment and cable will be located on the side of the telephone pole and will add visual
clutter to an historic streetscape.
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Pole ID:P3412_Raymond St.ppix O-Calc® Pro A :m?mmw Re port Friday, February 7, 2020 8:08 AM
Pole Num: 3412 Pole Length / Class: 40/3 Code: NESC Structure Type: Unguyed Tangent
Aux Data 1 Unset Species: SOUTHERN PINE NESC Rule: Rule 250B Status Unguyed
Aux Data 2 Unset Setting Depth (ft): 6.11 Construction Grade: C Pole Strength Factor: 0.85
Aux Data 3 Unset G/L Circumference (in): 38.00 Loading District: Heavy Transverse Wind LF: 1.75
Aux Data 4 Unset GI/L Fiber Stress (psi): 8,000 Ice Thickness (in): 0.50 Wire Tension LF: 1.00
Aux Data 5 Unset Allowable Stress (psi): 6,800 Wind Speed (mph): 39.53 Vertical LF: 1.90
Aux Data 6 Unset Fiber Stress Ht. Reduc: No Wind Pressure (psf): 4.00
Latitude: 0.000000 Deg Longitude: 0.000000 Deg Elevation: 0 Feet
Pole Capacity Utilization (%) Height Wind Angle
() (deg)
Maximum 238 0.0 90.0
Groundline 238 0.0 90.0
Vertical 5.5 18.6 90.0
Pole Moments (ft-Ib) Load Angle Wind Angle
(deg) (deg)
Max Cap Util 22,973 90.1 90.0
Groundline 22,973 90.1 90.0
GL Allowable 98,453
Groundline Load Summary - Reporting Angle Mode: Load - Reporting Angle: 90.1°
Shear Applied Bending Applied Pole Bending Vertical Vertical Total Pole
Load* Load Moment Moment Capacity Stress Load Stress Stress Capacity
(lbs) (%) (ft-Ib) (%) (%) (+/- psi) (Ibs) (psi) (psi) (%)
Powers 318 31.3 9,454 41.2 9.6 651 641 6 657 9.7
Comms 507 49.8 10,152 442 10.3 699 1,142 10 709 10.4
Pole 192 18.8 3,292 14.3 3.3 227 2,026 18 244 3.6
Insulators 2 0.2 75 0.3 0.1 5 51 0 6 0.1
Pole Load 1,019 100.0 22,973 100.0 23.3 1,583 3,860 34 1,616 23.8
Pole Reserve Capacity 75,480 76.7 5,217 5,184 76.2
User:mgullo OSMOSE OCP:5.03 " Includes Load Factor(s) Page 1 0f 3 2Worst Wind Per Guy Wire 3wind At 90°




Pole ID:P3412_Raymond St.ppix

0O-Calc® Pro Analysis Report

Friday, February 7, 2020 8:08 AM

Load Summary by Owner - Reporting Angle Mode: Load - Reporting Angle: 90.1°

Shear Applied Bending Applied Pole Bending Vertical Vertical Total Pole
Load* Load Moment Moment Capacity Stress Load Stress Stress Capacity
(Ibs) (%) (ft-Ib) (%) (%) (+/- psi) (tbs) (psi) (psi) (%)
NGrid 320 314 9,506 414 9.7 655 654 6 661 9.7
Fiber 218 214 4,931 215 5.0 340 380 3 343 5.0
Catv 120 11.8 2,174 9.5 22 150 215 2 152 22
Telco 169 16.6 3,048 13.3 3.1 210 547 5 215 3.2
Pole 192 18.8 3,292 14.3 3.3 227 2,026 18 244 3.6
Communication 0 0.0 23 0.1 0.0 2 38 0 2 0.0
Totals: 1,019 100.0 22,973 100.0 23.3 1,583 3,860 34 1,616 23.8
Detailed Load Components:

Power Owner Height Horiz. Cable Sag at Cable [Lead/Span| Span Wire Tension | Tension | Offset Wind Moment

(/) Offset | Diameter Max Weight | Length Angle Length (lbs) Moment* | Moment* | Moment* | at GL*

{in) (in) Temp (Ibsi/ft) (ft) (deg) (ft) {ft-b) (ft-1b) (ft-Ib) (ft-1b)

(ft)
Primary AAAC 123.3 KCM NGrid 34.52 3.66 0.3980 0.20 0.115 100.0 0.0 100.0 1,281 -82 0 1,408 1,326
AZUSA
Primary AAAC 123.3 KCM NGrid 34.52 3.66 0.3980 0.20 0.115 100.0 180.0 100.0 1,281 82 0 1,408 1,490
AZUSA

Secondary TRIPLEX 1/0 10-5 NGrid 26.77 6.41 1.0300 2.98 0.399 200.0 0.0 200.1 1,065 -53 137 3,170 3,254
Secondary TRIPLEX 1/0 10-5 NGrid 26.77 6.41 1.0300 2.98 0.399 200.0 180.0 200.1 1,065 53 137 3,170 3,359
| Totals: 0 274 9,155 9,430
Comm Owner Height Horiz. Cable Sag at Cable |Lead/Span| Span Wire Tension | Tension | Offset Wind Moment

{ft) Offset | Diameter Max Weight Length Angle Length (Ibs) Moment* | Moment* | Moment* | at GL*

(in) (in) Temp (Ibs/ft) (ft) (deg) {ft) {ft-Ib) (ft-Ib) (ft-Ib) (ft-ib)

(ft)

Overlashed Bundle 6.6M Strand .75 Fiber Fiber 22.42 6.97 0.2500 0.14 0.121 100.0 180.0 100.0 1,663 69 32 975 1,076
Fiber Fiber Fiber 22.38 6.97 0.7500 0.035 100.0 180.0 100.0 27 321 348
Overlashed Bundle 6.6M Strand .75 Fiber Fiber 22.42 6.97 0.2500 0.14 0.121 100.0 0.0 100.0 1,663 -69 32 975 939
Fiber Fiber Fiber 22.38 6.97 0.7500 0.035 100.0 0.0 100.0 27 321 348
Overlashed Bundle 6.6M Strand .5 Fiber  Fiber 20.60 7.10 0.2500 0.13 0.121 100.0 180.0 100.0 1,663 63 29 826 918
Fiber Fiber Fiber 20.57 7.10 0.5000 0.023 100.0 180.0 100.0 23 225 248
Overiashed Bundle 6.6M Strand .5 Fiber  Fiber 20.60 7.10 0.2500 0.13 0.121 100.0 0.0 100.0 1,663 -63 29 826 791
Fiber Fiber Fiber 20.57 7.10 0.5000 0.023 100.0 0.0 100.0 23 225 248
Overlashed Bundle 6.6M Strand .75 Catv  Catv 16.94 7.35 0.2500 0.15 0.121 100.0 0.0 100.0 1,663 -52 35 756 740
CATV CATV .75 Catv 16.90 7.35 0.8200 0.038 100.0 0.0 100.0 30 262 292
Overlashed Bundle 6.6M Strand .75 Catv  Catv 16.94 7.35 0.2500 0.15 0.121 100.0 180.0 100.0 1,663 52 35 756 844
CATV CATV .75 Catv 16.90 7.35 0.8200 0.038 100.0 180.0 100.0 30 262 292
Overlashed Bundle 10M STRAND Telco 16.03 7.42 0.3060 0.81 0.165 100.0 0.0 100.0 2,500 -74 53 910 889
User:mgullo OSMOSE OCP:5.03 *Includes Load Factor(s) Page 2 of 3 2Worst Wind Per Guy Wire IWind At 90°




Pole ID:P3412_Raymond St.pplx

0O-Calc® Pro Analysis Report

Friday, February 7, 2020 8:08 AM

Telco Telco 1.25 Telco 15.96 742 1.7500 1.225 100.0 0.0 100.0 116 441 556
Overlashed Bundie 10M STRAND Telco 16.03 7.42 0.3060 0.81 0.165 100.0 180.0 100.0 2,500 74 53 910 1,038
Telco Telco 1.25 Telco 15.96 7.42 1.7500 1.225 100.0 180.0 100.0 116 441 556
_ Totals: 0 692 9,434 10,126
Insulator Owner Height Horiz. Offset Rotate Unit Unit Unit Offset Wind Moment at
(ft) Offset Angle Angle Weight Diameter Length Moment* Moment* GL*
(in) (deg) (deg) (Ibs) (in) (in) (ft-tb) (ft-1b) (ft-1b)

Pin Pin7.5 NGrid 33.89 0.00 180.0 0.0 6.00 3.50 7.50 0 44 44
Spool Spool Insulator NGrid 26.77 0.00 90.0 0.0 1.00 2.50 212 1 7 8
Bolt Three Bolt Communication 22.42 0.00 90.0 0.0 5.00 3.00 0.00 [ 0 6
Boft Three Bolt Communication 20.60 0.00 90.0 0.0 5.00 3.00 0.00 6 1] 6
Bolt Three Bolt Communication 16.94 0.00 90.0 0.0 5.00 3.00 0.00 6 0 6
Bolt Three Bolt Communication 16.03 0.00 90.0 0.0 5.00 3.00 0.00 6 1] 6
ﬂ Totals: 24 51 74

Pole Buckling

Buckling Buckling Buckling Buckling Minimum Diameter at | Diameter at | Modulus of Pole Ice Density Pole Tip Buckling Buckling Buckling
Constant Column Section Section Buckling Tip GL Elasticity Density {pcf) Height Load Load Load Factor
Height* Height Diameter Diameter at (in) (in) (psi) {pch) (ft) Capacity at | Applied at of Safety
(ft) (% Buckling (in) GL Height Height
Col. Hgt.) {in) (lbs) (Ibs)

2.00 18.61 33.25 11.22 5.87 7.32 12.10 2.13e+6 60.00 57.00 33.89 69,784 701.84 18.18
User:mgullo OSMOSE OCP:5.03 *Includes Load Factor(s) Page 3 of 3 2Worst Wind Per Guy Wire IWind At 90°




verizon’

2/7/202020

To: City of Salem

Transmitted via email

RE: Verizon Wireless Small Cell Sites

Dear City of Salem,

Verizon is installing additional wireless telecommunications facilities in order to meet the growing demand for Verizon
Wireless service by residents, businesses, visitors, and emergency responders.

To ensure general public safety, it is important that you contact Verizon Wireless personnel at least 24 hours in advance
should general maintenance need to be performed in areas of potential concern as marked on the next page of this
document. This is required to comply with FCC guidelines and ensure the environment is safe.for general maintenance
workers who may require RF Safety & Awareness training. With notification, Verizon Wireless is able to evaluate
appropriate actions needed relating to the antennas and proximity of the work location.

Thank you for your inquiry. Verizon has a process to deactivate power on small cells (regardless of whether the small cell
18 4G or 5G) while work is being done on the pole (including joint use poles). The information needed to have a small
cell powered down for work to occur on the pole (including contact numbers and pole identifiers) is provided at a safe
distance from the small cell on the pole itself. Please contact Verizon Wireless personnel at least 24 hours in advance if
you need to perform maintenance at that site. If you have any additional questions, our point of contact in that area is Luis
Teves.

You also expressed concerns about the health effects of RF emissions from Verizon’s network equipment. The Federal
Communications Commission (FCC) has developed safety rules for human exposure to RF emissions in consultation with
numerous other federal agencies, including the Environmental Protection Agency, the Food and Drug Administration, and
the Occupational Safety and Health Administration. These rules can be found at 47 C.F.R § 1.1310. No matter which
generation of technology we use, all Verizon equipment must comply with these safety requirements.

The FCC supported and adopted the standards after examining the RF research that scientists in the US and around the
world conducted for decades. The research continues to this day, and agencies continue to monitor it. Based on that
research, federal agencies have concluded that equipment that has been deployed in a manner that complies with the
safety standards poses no known health risks. You can obtain further information about the safety of RF emissions from
cell towers on the FCC’s website, which you can access via this link: hitp://www.fcc.gov/oet/rfsafety/rf-fags.html.

Thank you for reaching out to us regarding your concerns. We appreciate the chance to explain our activities regarding the
wireless facility at issue. Questions related to compliance with federal regulations should be directed to
VZWRFCompliance@verizonwireless.com. Please contact your local Verizon Wireless resource below if you have any
additional questions.

Contact Name Contact Email Contact Phone
Luis Teves Luis.Teves(@ VerizonWireles.com 508-479-3197

Sincerely,

Michael Creamer
Sr Manager - RF Design
Verizon Wireless



Verizon Wireless (VZW) Radiofrequency (RF) Emissions Map

The following site layout represents a current snapshot in time of the predicted Verizon Wireless RF emissions
from transmitting antennas on this facility. Contact Verizon Wireless should maintenance need to be performed
in any non-green areas.

Pescent MPE Legend

{Avg Oto & Feet]
Canes Coke Code
O Veizon
LS st |
s x5 6 H
—_— = =
% Occupational MPE Instructions
0to20 Safe In Relation to VZW. Contact Other Carriers Before Entering This Area
20 to 100
Greater Than 100 Contact VZW Before Accessing This Area
Greater Than 1000




Property Owner

Responsibilities Radio Frequency (RF)
(M.E.N.U) Emissions

RF exposure safety and the protection of every ual BE Satety & Awarene:
licensee™s infrastructure are very important. Verizon Wireless
Property owners and licensees have a shared E-mail: INEWmm_-Zw_Faé!! - SA mrm TY
responsibility in maintaining a safe and secure E-mail Subject: “ATTN: RF Compliance AVl A RENESS
RF environment. Property owners can help in I The Event That Emergancy Maintsnance Is Required
this significant endeavor by: 24-Hour Network Operations Center:

1-800-264-6620
= gum:ﬁanm all necessary wireless licensee
contact information.

= mwnwoamam restricted access (help maintain

a Controlled Environment). —w_..m.ium all
building/maintenance personnel are aware
that the potential for exposure exists, and
follow all appropriate entry and safety

procedures.
= g all licensees when any
non-carrier requests access 1o any area with Watarford Consultants
antennas at least 24 hours in advance. Shaler.
anderson@waterfordeonsultants.com
= EERFE& compliance with the

FCC and OSHA can be achieved with RF
Exposute levels above the applicable limit if
the proper signage, physical/indicative
barrier, and access restrictions are
implemented. Commitment to compliance
and willingness to cooperate are essential.



Federal Complionce Requirements

Compliance Materials

Antenna Safety

The Federal Communications Commisston {FCCY has
established safety guidelines velating fo RF exposure from cell
sites. The FCC developed these standards, known os
Maximum Pesrmssible Exposure (MPE) limita, i consultation
with numerous vther federal agencaes, including the
Environmental Protection Agency, the Feod ard Daig Admin-
istration. and the Occupational Safety and Health Administra-
tion. The standards were developed by expert scientists and
engmeers after extensive reviews of the scientific Inerature
related to RF biolegical effects. The FCC explaing that ats
standdards meorporate prudent margins of safety. The fotlowing
represents an overview of the most applicable information:

Classilications for Exposure Limits

Decupatipaal General Populstion
Persons are “exposedasa  Any persons that “mav nor

consequence of their be made fully aware of the
employmens™ and ave potential for exposure or
“fulfy aware of the poten- cunnot exercise control
tial for exposure and can over theit exposure™.
exereise control over their
exposure™. Those in thus category do
not have RF Safery &
Awarencss Traintog.

Areas or portions of any transmmitier site may be
susceptible 1 high power densities that eould cause per-
sonnel exposures in excess of the FCC gwdelmes.

Wireless Licensers are required by law to smplement the
tollowing:

s Restrict access (lock doorsdadders)

*  Post notification signage ob every uccess paintte
increase awareness of the potentral for exposure
BEFORE one enters an area with antennas,

®  Piace sdditionat notification sighage and visuak
inidicadors in an area with antennas (beyond an
access point) where RF exposure levels may siant
exceed the FCC's limits.

stification Signage
{Nofiee) RF Gaidelines - Informs viewer
of the basic safety guidelines for working
11 an RF Environnwent,

' Information-- Provides refevant
contact miormation for agy guestions or ve-

{Blue) Notice - laforms viewer that beyond the sign.

RF fevels cood dhe General Popal
{40) | oot may excostit | Genera Pputa

E=m | MPE himit
B

dhcaumon

WW@E {Yellow) Caution - Informs viewer that beyond the
- | sign. RF exposure levels may exceed the General
o Population end Occupational MPE linut.

A

=] (Red) Warning - laforms viewer that beyond the sign.
F=rur | RF exposiure Jevels may substantilly  exceed the
General Population s Occupationat MPE Himit.
Indicative Bayviers
In addition s physical barriers such as locked doors or ladders.
wireless licensees may also be required to place mdicative basriens
ns & waeans of visually demurcating s ares where RF levels are
expecied to exceed the FCC's limity, Exmmples of Rudicadve Bare
rier Materials: plastic chains, buckets, reflective paint or plas.
tic cones, fiberglass fences, and poles mounted in cinderblocks.

.Antenna Types
x 2" Xagl: Avtenns that radiates
1 3, energy in one divection, RF

17 energy has a narvow beom.
g Walk behlnd or wisder this
aRceRnYL,
Banel- Antenns that eadistes <)
energy in one direction. RF ener-

gy beam can range from natrow ﬁ
to very wide. Walk behind this MHE
antenna. Stay out of the gen- .

eral divecilon that the antenna
is pointing.
Whip - Antenna that radurtes ener-
B, | =2 iy equally in alldirections. Main-
tain as much distance as possible
n_,...g | <= from this sntenna.
Microwave - An- a—
tennn that radistes energy In one
direction. RF enetgy has o narrow Bt
bean. Walk usder or hehind this
anenna. T

W

=  Maintain at least & 3-foot clearsnce from all
antennas. A 10-foot separation distance 1s
prefeered.

=> Never touch an antenna. Assume all are active.

= Read and obey ALL stpas o an access pomt.

=5 Read and obey ALL sygns i the environment
witht antennas,

=> Never walk past an indicaive barrier without
first confirnuny wransmitier ingetivey.

= Never walk i front of or stand in front of an
antenna whenever possible, Keep walking,

= Contact all wireless leensees at beast 24 bowrs
in advanee of scheduled mamtenance.
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ROUTING SLIP

Telecommunications Attachments in the Public Right of Way

Pursuant to the Code of Ordinances, Sections 12-86 through 12-200, each applicant who seeks access to the public
right of way for telecommunications purposes must submit a petition and plans along with a $500 application fee to
the Electrical Department. Once the City Electrician has signed off, please circulate to the Departments listed on the
reverse side of this Routing Slip for signature and retum it to the City Clerk’s Office prior to the petition being placed
on the City Council Agenda for a grant of location pursuant to MGL Chapter 166, Section 22.

Right of Way Location Requested: fg Wasumwerey Sg “ﬂ’{/ 1 Beow: o1 [/4’51 52233 \ ,011235

Application Fee Received: Yes Check No._£ v 7 7 Date: _&Q_Q'égo

City Electrician Approval: , .

BUSINESS NAME

Corporate name: V LI200 w 06 L5
d/b/a:
Address: 16 Fumpegs R) 57 Tele. #
CONTACT: Of T
Street: % Wesr Ave Tele. # 4p0-134-4170
City: ﬁkﬁﬂm SPRW(&S State: _N_L Zip: lggéQ
Email Address: ﬁ@ﬂfﬁl‘l I/Q/Aprﬁvmafmmr .com
Pole Ownership
_(ro be attached to utility-owned pole ___To be attached to City-owned pole
“_‘/Pole Attachment Agreement attached* ____Pole Attachment Agreement to follow*

*All grants of location for telecommunications attachments to poles are conditioned upon
evidence of a valid pole attachment agreement.

Conduits

Will the attachment also require a conduit? \/ Yes No

Page 1 of 2




TO ALL CITY DEPARTMENTS: By signing this slip you are only acknowledging that the
applicant has made your department aware of its plans. All grants of location will be
conditioned upon compliance with all departmental requirements and require a vote of the City
Council after a public hearing. Please attach comments on separate sheet.

wo s
- ~ (a7 n}’u
Tl s o5 Ll D \/.‘m,( W 3hs Jo
Planning Department DATE ngineering Department DATE
City Hall Annex, 98 Washington Street City Hall Annex, 98 Washington Street
— e\T>se = L\ /
A ol2p _M; e, W snc > 57/7'”2’0

Salem Historical Commission DATE Office of Information Technology DATE
City Hall Annex, 98 Washington Street 29 Highland Avenue
Legal Départment - DATE

City Hall, 93 Washington Street

RETURN ROUTING SLIP, ANY COMMENTS, PETITION, PLANS, ABUTTER LABELS, AND
PROPOSED ORDER TO CITY CLERK’S OFFICE, CITY HALL, 93 WASHINGTON STREET WHEN
COMPLETE SO THAT IT MAY BE PLACED ON THE COUNCIL’S AGENDA.

Page 2 of 2




Verizon Wireless: SALEM_SC26 MA

PETITION FOR SMALL CELL POLE ATTACHMENT

Under MGL Chapter 166, Section 22.

To the Honorable City Council of Salem, Massachusetts

Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless hereby respectfully requests permission to locate a
small cell wireless antenna and necessary sustaining and protecting fixtures, on an existing utility pole
#4916, located in the right of way adjacent to 1 Brown Street in the City of Salem, as more particularly
shown on the plans attached hereto. '

Wherefore it prays that after due notice and hearing as provided by law, it be granted permission
to install and maintain a small cell wireless antenna including the necessary sustaining and protecting
fixtures in accordance with the plan filed herewith marked SALEM_SC26 _MA.

The following are the public ways or part of ways along which the above referred attachment may be
installed thereon:

Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless proposes to attach equipment to an existing utility pole

#4916, located in the right of way near the property line of 1 Brown Street with location as shown
on the plan attached.

PETITIONER:

Cellco Partnership d/b/a
Verizon Wireless

Bryan Sarchi

Airosmith Development

318 West Avenue

Saratoga Springs, NY. 12866
480-734-4970



CITY OF SALEM

Engineering Department
98 Washington Street, 2* floor
Salem, MA 01970

" Phone: (978) 619-5673

Mayor

David H. Knowlton, P.E.
City Engineer/DPS Director

MEMORANDUM

To: Victoria Caldwell, Assistance City Solicitor
From: Deborah L. Duhamel, PE, Assistant City Engineer
Subject: Verizon — Request for Grant of Location

Date: March 30, 2020

I have reviewed the request from Verizon Wireless for the installation of “cantenna” cell attachments
and ancillary equipment to existing telephone poles at the following locations:

13 Washington Square/1 Brown Street
8 Loring Ave

389 Lafayette Street

28 Raymond Road

198 Loring Ave

201 Derby Street

Engineering requests the following conditions:

(1) Provide detailed construction schedule forall phases at each site.
(2) Provide traffic management plan for each site/phase, showing at a minimum, where equipment

will be and how traffic and pedestrian travel will be maintained, if parking spots will be needed,
and if a detail will be required.

(3) Coordinate with DPS (978-744-3302) prior to installing grounding rod to confirm City utilities
and property services are clear of rod location.

(4) Repair any damage caused by work to the satisfaction of the City Engineer.

Page 1 of 1



CITY OF SALEM, MASSACHUSETTS

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

KIMBERLEY DRISCOLL
MAYOR 98 WASHINGTON STREET ¢ SALEM, MASSACHUSETTS 01970

TELE: 978-619-5685 ¢ FAX:978-740-0404

ToM DANIEL, AICP
DIRECTOR

MEMO

To: Brennan Corriston, Staff Planner and Victoria Caldwell, Assistance City Solicitor
From: Patti Kelleher, Preservation Planner —¥2/

Date: March 10, 2020

RE:  Request for Grant of Location for Cell Antenna Attachment

I have reviewed the request from Verizon Wireless for the installation of “cantenna” cell attachments and ancillary
equipment to existing telephone poles on Washington Square, Loring Avenue, Lafayette Street, Raymond Road and
Derby Street. As indicated on the submitted Utility Pole Photograph and Elevation drawings for each property, the
“cantenna” (a 28.7” can with a 12 diameter) would extend 3’ from the top of the telephone pole and would include
five (5) additional attachments and a covered cable on the side of each affected telephone pole (with the lowest
attachment located 8” above sidewalk). Several of these attachments are significant in size, including the Remote
Radio Head Unit (RRHU), which is 15” tall x 15” wide x 10” deep. A visual survey of existing cell attachments in
the city indicates that the Verizon proposal includes significantly more pieces of equipment than other attachments
to City poles. I recommend that the City ask Verizon to reduce or consolidate the number of attachments and place
them higher on the pole. If the number of attachments cannot be reduced or consolidated, I recommend that the
attachments be placed closer to the top of the telephone pole and painted to match pole color in order to reduce the
visual clutter at the pedestrian view.

As part of the review for cell attachments, a determination must be made that the location of the attachments will
not impact the city’s historic resources. Therefore, I have reviewed the submitted plans and offer the following
comments;

389 Lafavette Street, 8 Loring Avenue, 28 Raymond Road and 198 Loring Avenue

None of these properties are designated in a local or National Register historic district and only 8 Loring Avenue
has been inventoried (SAL.4390). Therefore, I find that the proposed attachments will not impact historic resources.

201 Derby Street

While not in a local or National Register historic district, this pole is located directly adjacent to the entrance to the
Derby Street Local Historic District as well at the entrance to the Salem Maritime National Park. Moving it closer
to the intersection of Derby, Hawthorne Boulevard and Congress Street would be preferable but utilities in this area
are buried and the only poles that exist are metal light poles.

13 Washington Square/1 Brown Street

The proposed attachment in front of 13 Washington Square/l Brown Street is located in the Washington Square
Local Historic District and the Salem Common National Register District. The building at 1 Brown Street
(SAL.2459) was recently restored by the Peabody Essex Museum, which is also undertaking extensive landscape
restoration on their property adjacent to this building. In addition, Brown Street is a narrow residential street and
the proposed design of the installation indicates that the cantenna will be mounted onto a bracket that overhangs the
street. The ancillary equipment and cable will be located on the side of the telephone pole and will add visual
clutter to an historic streetscape.



Staff Memo — Request for Grant of Location for Cell Antenna Attachment
March 10, 2020

Page 2

Based on the above findings, I find that the proposed attachment will impact the city’s historic resources.
Therefore, I recommend that an alternative pole be selected to minimize impacts on the adjacent historic buildings
and to be less visually conspicuous on this historic streetscape. If an alternative location cannot be used, then the
attachments to the pole should be placed as high as possible and painted to match color of wood pole. The
Historical Commission ofien requires property owners to paint vents and pipes in a matte finish to match color of
building,

Google Streetview of 1 Brown Street in 2018 Before Current Restoration Work



Pole ID:Pole_4916_BROWN ST_pplx.pplx O-Calc® Pro A Bm:\mw mo_muo; Thursday, February 13, 2020 1:04 PM
Pole Num: 4916_BROWN ST Pole Length / Class: 40/3 Code: NESC Structure Type: Angle
Aux Data 1 Unset Species: SOUTHERN PINE NESC Rule: Rule 250B Status Guy Wires Adequate
Aux Data 2 Unset Setting Depth (ft): 6.5 Construction Grade: C Pole Strength Factor: 0.85
Aux Data 3 Unset G/L Circumference (in): 38.00 Loading District: Heavy Transverse Wind LF: 1.75
Aux Data 4 Unset G/L Fiber Stress (psi): 8,000 Ice Thickness (in): 0.50 Wire Tension LF: 1.30
Aux Data 5 Unset Allowable Stress (psi): 6,800 Wind Speed (mph): 39.53 Vertical LF: 1.90
Aux Data 6 Unset Fiber Stress Ht. Reduc: No Wind Pressure (psf): 4.00
Latitude: 0 Longitude: 0 Elevation: oM
Pole Capacity Utilization (%) Height Wind Angle
(ft) (deg)
Maximum 66.8 0.0 834
Groundline 66.8 0.0 84.1
xu/ = Vertical 8.5 26.92 45.0
[N .1\|\vqm\.. -
i Pole Moments (ft-Ib) Load Angle Wind Angle
i _w = (deg) (deg)
§ s Max Cap Util 63,389 82.3 83.4
s Groundline 63,389 82.3 84.1
GL Allowable 98,453
Guy System Component Summary Load From Worst Wind Individual Maximum Load
Angle on Pole With Overload Applied
Description Lead Length | Lead Angle Height Nominal Wind Angle | Max*Load | Wind Angle
(deg) () Capacity (%) (deg) Capacity (%) (deg)
Single Helix Anchor 10.0 180.0 276 83.4 32.8 10.0
12.5M (Down) 18.1 33.9 834 39.6 10.0
12.5M (Down) 32.3 154 834 19.0 10.0
Single Helix Anchor 8.0 270.0 29.2 834 321 84.8
12.5M (Sidewalk) 32.1 51.9 83.4 57.0 84.8
Sidewalk Strut 8.5 270.0 9.4 93.2 834 84.8
System Capacity Summary: ear Capa¢ I apacih
User:jmckay OSMOSE OCP:6.00 *Includes Load Factor(s) Page 1 of 4 2Worst Wind Per Guy Wire 3Wind At 83.4°




Pole ID:Pole_4916_BROWN ST_pplx.ppix

0-Calc® Pro Analysis Report

Thursday, February 13, 2020 1:04 PM

Groundline Load Summary - Reporting Angle Mode: Load - Reporting Angle: 82.3°

Shear Applied Bending Applied Pole Bending Vertical Vertical Total Pole
Load* Load Moment Moment Capacity Stress Load Stress Stress Capacity
(tbs) (%) (ft-b) (%) (%) (+/- psi) (Ibs) (psi) (psi) (%)
Powers 985 16.7 24,527 38.7 24.9 1,924 450 4 1,928 284
Comms 4,452 75.7 76,812 121.2 78.0 6,026 672 6 6,031 88.7
GuyBraces 231 3.9 -41,430 -65.4 -42.1 -4,072 15,801 138 -3,934 -57.9
Pole 190 3.2 2,830 4.5 29 222 2,005 17 239 3.5
Streetlights 24 04 604 1.0 0.6 47 86 1 48 0.7
Insulators 2 0.0 45 0.1 0.1 [ 51 0 4 0.1
Pole Load 5,884 100.0 63,389 100.0 64.4 4,151 19,064 166 4,317 63.5
Pole Reserve Capacity 35,064 35.6 2,649 2,483 36.5
Load Summary by Owner - Reporting Angle Mode: Load - Reporting Angle: 82.3°
Shear Applied Bending Applied Pole Bending Vertical Vertical Total Pole
Load* Load Moment Moment Capacity Stress Load Stress Stress Capacity
(Ibs) (%) (ft-1b) (%) (%) (+/- psi) (Ibs) (psi) (psi) (%)
NGrid 1,218 207 -16,859 -26.6 -17.1 -2,144 16,264 142 2,003 -29.5
Catv 2,222 37.8 40,619 64.1 41.3 3,186 270 2 3,189 46.9
Telco 2,230 37.9 36,194 57.1 36.8 2,839 439 4 2,843 41.8
Pole 190 3.2 2,830 4.5 29 222 2,005 17 239 3.5
Municipal 24 0.4 604 1.0 0.6 47 86 1 48 0.7
Totals: 5,884 100.0 63,389 100.0 64.4 4,151 19,064 166 4,317 63.5
Detailed Load Components:
Power Owner Height Horiz. Cable Sag at Cable |Lead/Span| Span Wire Tension | Tension Offset Wind Moment
{ft) Offset | Diameter Max Weight Length Angle Length (lbs) Moment” | Moment* | Moment* | at GL*
(in) {in) Temp (Ibs/ft) (ft) (deg) (ft) (ft-Ib) (ft-Ib) (ft-Ib) (ft-1b)
(ft)
Primary AAAC 123.3 KCM NGrid 34.16 366  0.3980 0.46 0.115 174.0 0.0 174.2 128 763 5 2,387 3,145
AZUSA
Primary AAAC 123.3 KCM NGrid 34.16 366  0.3980 0.04 0.115 60.0 115.0 60.0 128 4,789 2 237 5,025
AZUSA
Secondary TRIPLEX 1/0 10-5 NGrid 26.19 6.36  1.0300 3.66 0.399 174.0 0.0 174.2 500 2,283 117 2,656 5,056
Secondary TRIPLEX 1/0 10-5 NGrid 26.19 6.36  1.0300 0.79 0.399 60.0 115.0 60.0 500 14,327 40 264 14,631
_ Totals: 22,162 151 5544 27,857
User:jmckay OSMOSE OCP:6.00 "Includes Load Factor(s) Page 2 of 4 2Worst Wind Per Guy Wire 3Wind At 83.4°
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Pole ID:Pole_4916_BROWN ST_ppix.ppix

0O-Calc® Pro Analysis Report

Thursday, February 13, 2020 1:04 PM

Comm Owner Helght Horiz. Cable Sag at Cable |Lead/Span| Span Wire Tension | Tension Offset Wind Moment
{ft) Offset | Diameter Max Weight Length Angle Length (Ibs) Moment* | Moment* | Moment* | at GL*
(in) (in) Temp (lbs/ft) (ft) (deg) (ft) (ft-1b) (ft-Ib) {ft-Ib) (ft-Ib)
_(ft)
Overlashed Bundie 6.6M Strand .75 Catv  Catv 20.78 6.94 0.2500 1.01 0.121 174.0 0.0 174.0 1,663 6,022 8 1,589 7.620
CATV CATV .75 Catv 20.74 6.94 0.8200 0.038 174.0 0.0 174.0 7 550 557
Overlashed Bundle 6.6M Strand .75 Catv  Catv 20.76 6.94 0.2500 0.06 0.121 60.0 115.0 60.0 1,663 37,750 -3 158 37,905
CATV CATV .75 Catv 20.72 6.94 0.8200 0.038 60.0 115.0 60.0 -2 55 52
Overlashed Bundle 6.6M STRAND Telco 18.06 7.10 0.2500 2.31 0.121 174.0 0.0 174.0 1,663 5,234 9 1,453 6,695
Telco Telco Telco 18.01 7.10 1.0000 0.700 174.0 0.0 174.0 16 549 565
Overlashed Bundle 6.6M STRAND Telco 18.50 7.08 0.2500 0.27 0.121 60.0 115.0 60.0 1,663 33,652 -3 148 33,796
Telco Telco , Telco 18.46 7.08 1.0000 0.700 60.0 115.0 60.0 -6 56 50
_ Totals: 82,658 26 4,557 87,241
Streetlight Owner Height Horiz. Offset Rotate Unit Unit Unit Unit Unit Offset Wind Moment
(ft) Offset Angle Angle Weight Height Depth Diameter | Length Moment* | Moment* at GL*
(in) (deg) (deg) (Ibs) (im) (in) (in) (in) (ft-1b) (ft-1b) (ft-Ib)
Flood Light Flood Light- 3 ft. Arm  Municipal 27.59 4.02 0.0 0.0 45.00 0.00 20.00 3.00 36.00 25 661 686
| Totals: 25 661 686
Insulator Owner Height Horiz. Offset Rotate Unit Unit Unit Offset Wind Moment at
(ft) Offset Angle Angle Weight Diameter Length Moment* Moment* GL*
(in) (deg) (deg) (Ibs) {in) (in) (ft-Ib) (ft-Ib) (ft-1b)
Pin Pin7.5 NGrid 33.54 0.00 180.0 0.0 6.00 3.50 7.50 0 43 43
Spool Spool Insulator NGrid 26.19 0.00 90.0 0.0 1.00 2.50 212 0 7 7
Bolt Three Bolt 0.75" Catv 20.78 0.00 0.0 0.0 5.00 3.00 0.10 0 0 0
Bolt Three Bolt 0.75" Catv 20.76 0.00 180.0 180.0 5.00 3.00 0.10 0 0 0
Bolt Three Bolt 1.0" Telco 18.06 0.00 0.0 0.0 5.00 3.00 0.10 0 0 0
Bolt Three Boit 1.0" Telco 18.50 0.00 180.0 180.0 5.00 3.00 0.10 0 0 0
| Totals: 0 51 51
Guy Wire and Brace Owner Attach End Height | Lead/Span Wire Percent Lead Angle Incline Wire Weight | Rest Length Stretch
Height (ft) Length Diameter Solid (deg) Angle (Ibs/ft) (ft) Length
(ft) (ft) (in) (%) (deg) (in)
12.5M Down NGrid 18.07 0.00 10.00 0.343 100.00 180.0 60.8 0.208 24.85 0.54
12.5M Down NGrid 32.32 0.00 10.00 0.343 100.00 180.0 725 0.208 38.48 0.38
12.5M Sidewalk NGrid 32.07 0.00 8.00 0.343 100.00 270.0 69.1 0.208 38.48 1.27
Guy Wire and Brace Elastic Rated Guy Allowable Initial Loaded Maximum Applied Vertical | Shear Load | Shear Load | Moment at
: Modulus Tensile Strength Tension Tension Tension** Tension? Tension® Load In Guy Dir | At Report GL?
(Loads and Reactions) (psi) Strength | Factor (Ibs) (Ibs) (Ibs) (Ibs) (bs) (Ibs) (Ibs) Angle (ft-1b)
(Ibs) (Ibs)
12.5M Down 2.30e+7 12,500 0.90 11,250 700 4,458 4,053 3,811 3,327 1,860 -249 -4,153
12.5M Down 2.30e+7 12,500 0.90 11,250 700 2,140 1,945 1,731 1,651 521 -70 -1,660
12.5M Sidewalk 2.30e+7 12,500 0.90 11,250 700 6,417 5,834 5,833 5,448 2,085 -2,067 -41,241
_ Totals: 10,425 4,466 -2,386 -47,055
User:;jmckay OSMOSE OCP:6.00 “Includes Load Factor(s}) Page 3 of 4 2Worst Wind Per Guy Wire 3Wind At 83.4°
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Pole ID:Pole_4916_BROWN ST_pplx.pplx

O-Calc® Pro Analysis Report

Thursday, February 13, 2020 1:04 PM

Anchor/Rod Load Summary Owner Rod Length | Lead Length | Lead Angle Strength of | Anchor/Rod Allowable Max Load? | Load at Pole Max
AGL {ft) (deg) Assembly Strength Load (Ibs) MCuU? Required
(in) {Ibs) Factor (Ibs) (Ibs) Capacity? (%)
Single Helix Anchor NGrid 18.00 10.00 180.0 20,000 1.00 20,000 6,563 5,513 328
Single Helix Anchor NGrid 18.00 8.00 270.0 20,000 1.00 20,000 6,417 5,833 32.1
Pole Buckling
Buckling Buckling Buckling Buckling Minimum Diameter at | Diameter at | Modulus of Pole Ice Density Pole Tip Buckling Buckling Buckling
Constant Column Section Section Buckling Tip GL Elasticity Density {pcf) Height Load Load Load Factor
Height* Height Diameter Diameter at (in) (in) (psi) (pcf) {ft) Capacity at | Applied at of Safety
(Ft) (% Buckling (in) GL Height Height
Col. Hgt) (in) {Ibs) (ibs)
0.71 26.94 34.76 10.76 6.52 7.32 12.10 2.13e+6 60.00 57.00 33.54 225,149 2242.85 11.76
User:jmckay OSMOSE OCP:6.00 “Includes Load Factor(s) Page 4 of 4 2Worst Wind Per Guy Wire 3wind At 83.4°




verizon’

2/7/202020

To: City of Salem

Transmitted via email

RE: Verizon Wireless Small Cell Sites

Dear City of Salem,

Verizon is installing additional wireless telecommunications facilities in order to meet the growing demand for Verizon
Wireless service by residents, businesses, visitors, and emergency responders.

To ensure general public safety, it is important that you contact Verizon Wireless personnel at least 24 hours in advance
should general maintenance need to be performed in areas of potential concern as marked on the next page of this
document. This is required to comply with FCC guidelines and ensure the environment is safe for general maintenance
workers who may require RF Safety & Awareness training. With notification, Verizon Wireless is able to evaluate
appropriate actions needed relating to the antennas and proximity of the work location.

Thank you for your inquiry. Verizon has a process to deactivate power on small cells (regardless of whether the small cell
is 4G or 5G) while work is being done on the pole (including joint use poles). The information needed to have a smail
cell powered down for work to occur on the pole (including contact numbers and pole identifiers) is provided at a safe
distance from the small cell on the pole itself. Please contact Verizon Wireless personnel at least 24 hours in advance if
you need to perform maintenance at that site. If you have any additional questions, our point of contact in that area is Luis
Teves.

You also expressed concerns about the health effects of RF emissions from Verizon’s network equipment. The Federal
Communications Commission (FCC) has developed safety rules for human exposure to RF emissions in consultation with
numerous other federal agencies, including the Environmental Protection Agency, the Food and Drug Administration, and
the Occupational Safety and Health Administration. These rules can be found at 47 C.F.R § 1.1310. No matter which
generatipn of technology we use, all Verizon equipment must comply with these safety requirements.

The FCC supported and adopted the standards after examining the RF research that scientists in the US and around the
world conducted for decades. The research continues to this day, and agencies continue to monitor it. Based on that
research, federal agencies have concluded that equipment that has been deployed in a manner that complies with the
safety standards poses no known health risks. You can obtain further information about the safety of RF emissions from
cell towers on the FCC’s website, which you can access via this link: http://www.fcc.gov/oet/rfsafety/rf-fags. html.

Thank you for reaching out to us regarding your concerns. We appreciate the chance to explain our activities regarding the
wireless facility at issue. Questions related to compliance with federal regulations should be directed to
VZWRFCompliance@verizonwireless.com. Please contact your local Verizon Wireless resource below if you have any
additional questions.

Contact Name Contact Email Contact Phone
Luis Teves Luis. Teves@ VerizonWireles.com 508-479-3197

Sincerely,

Michael Creamer
Sr Manager - RF Design
Verizon Wireless



Yerizon Wireless (VZW) Radiofrequency (RF) Emissions Map

The following site layout represents a current snapshot in time of the predicted Verizon Wireless RF emissions

from transmitting antennas on this facility. Contact Verizon Wireless should maintenance need to be performed
in any non-green areas.
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20 to 100
Contact VZW Before Accessing This Area
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Property Owner
Responsibilities
(M.E.N.U)

RF exposure safety and the protection of every

Radio Frequency (RF)
Emissions

licensee’s infrastructure are very important. ~ Verizon Wireless

Property owners and licensees have a shared E-mail: VIWRFComplianco@vzw.com SAFETY
malbidity. | snaiwiming & safé i 100 £-mall Subject: “ATTN: RF Compllance” ANES wr_,m s

RF environment. Property owners can help in in The Event T Emargs; <y Maintsnance |s Reuiced

this significant endeavor by: 24-Hour Network Operations Center:

1-800-264-6620
= ga.sﬁma_.nm all necessary wireless licensee
contact information.

= nwswc_.nim restricted access (help maintain

a Controlled Environment). Hu_ﬁ.i:m all
building/maintenance personnel are aware
that the potential for exposure exists, and
follow all appropriate entry and safety

procedures.
= ?EE all licensees when any
non-catrier requests access to any area with Waterford Consultants
antennas at least 24 houss in advance. Shaier-
. . anderson@waterfordoonsultants.com
= E&bﬁgﬂ compliance with the =

FCC and OSHA can be achieved with RF
Exposure levels above the applicable limit if
the proper signage, physical/indicative
barrier, and access restrictions are
implemented. Commitment to compliance
and willingness to cooperate are essential.



Federal Compliance Requirements

Complionce Materials

Antenna Safety

The Federal Communwations Commission (FCC} has
established safety goidelines relating 1o RF exposare from cell
sutes. The FCC developed those standards, known as
Maximum Permissible Exposure {MPE) limits. in consultation
with numerous other federal agencies, including the
Environmental Protection Ageacy, the Food and Drug Admin-
istration, and the Occupational Safety and Health Adminisa-
uon. The siandands were developed by expert scientists and
engineers after 2xtensive revaews of the scientific literature
related to RF biclogicat effects. The FCC explains that ots
standards mcorporate prudent margins of safety. The followang
represents an overview of the most applicable mformation:

Classifications for Exposure Eimits
Occupational i Populat
Persons are “exposzdasa  Any persons that “may not
consequence of their be made filly aware of the
employmens™ and are potentisl for exposure or
“futfy aware of the poten- cannai exereise control
1l for exposure and can over their exposure™,
exercive controf over thewr
exposure”. Those i this calegory do
not have RF Safety &
Awarenesg Traimoy,

Areas or portions of any tranwmitrer site may be
susceptible to high powes denstties that could cause per-
sonnel expostres in excess of the FOC gudelines.
Wireless Licensees are required by law to implement the
followang:

®»  Restriet sccess (lock doorsfadders)

*  Post netificatien signage 0w every access paint to
nerease awareness of the potental for exposure
BEFORE one enters an area with antennas,

= Place addifional notification signage and visusl
indicators in on arex with antennas {bevond an
access point) where RF exposure levels may siart to
exeeed the FCC's lins.

Nelification Si
{Notice} RF Guidelines - Informs viewer
of the basic safety gmdehines for working
in an RF Envirotument.

Information-- Provides relevant
contact information for any guestions of re-
quests.

{Blwe) Notice - informs viewer that beyond the sign.
mit but will remain below the Occupational

ESRERST | MPE limie

{Yeliowy Cantion - Informs viewer that beyond the
2 | sign. RF exposure leveks may exceed e General
Population and Occupational MPE limie.

{Red) Warning - lnforms viewer that beyond the sign,

. |Emsms=a | RF exposure levels may substantially  exceed the

J General Population snd Occupational MPE limat.
Indicative Barriers
in addition to physical barriers such ax locked doors or ladders,
witeless licensees may also be required to place indicative barsiers
#s & means of visually dessarcating awarea where RF levels are
expected to exceed the FCCs liomts. Examples of indicative Bar
rier Materials: plastic chains, buckets, reffective paint or plas.
fic cones, fiberglass fences, and poles mounted in cinderblocks.

@D@v % exponise levels may exceedthe  General Popula-

Antenna Types
) X 277" Yapi. Antenna that radiates
B energy in one disection, RF

\w energy has a narrow beam.
Walk behind or under this

antenna.
Paggl - Antenna that radiates

s <
energy in one drection. RF ener-
gy beam can range from narow < Tl

P,

to very wide. Walk behind iz
antenng, Stay owt of the gen-
eral divection that the antenna

is polnting.

=
=

. Whip - Antenna that radiates ener-
@ 2y equally in all directions. Main-
tain a2y much distance ss possible
! WMW frons this sutenns.

tenna that radiates enesgy in one
direction. RF energy bas a narrow
beam. Walk under or hehind this
antenna.

e

= Maintain at least & 3-foot clearance from all
antennas. A 10-foor separation distance s
prefesred.

= Never touch un antenna. Assume afl are active.

= Read and obey ALL sigus ot an access poat.

= Read and obey ALL sigas w the eovironment
with antennas,

= Never walk past an indivative bartier without
first confirming transmitier mactivigy.

= Never walk in front of or stand in front of an
anterma whenever possible. Keep walking.

=5 Contact afl wireless ficensees at benst 24 hows
in advance of scheduled mamtenance.
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City of Salem

|}

In the year Two Thousand and Twenty

An Ordinance to amend an ordinance relative to Traffic

Be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Salem, as follows:

Section 1. Section 88 — Speed Zone Regulations of Article VIII be amended by repealing the following:

Valley Street — eastbound, beginning at the junction of Gallows Hill Road, thence easterly 0.15
miles at twenty-five (25) miles per hour, 0.18 miles at thirty-five (35) miles per hour, 0.18 miles at
twenty-five (25) miles per hour, ending at the junction of Route 107, Highland Avenue; the total
distance being 0.51 miles. (2/25/76 DPW 1019)

And replacing it with:

Valley Street — eastbound, beginning at the junction of Gallows Hill Road, thence easterly 0.15
miles at twenty-five (25) miles per hour, 0.18 miles at thirty-five (30) miles per hour, 0.18 miles at
twenty-five (25) miles per hour, ending at the junction of Route 107, Highland Avenue; the total
distance being 0.51 miles. (2/25/76 DPW 1019)

Section 2. Section 88 — Speed Zone Regulations of Article VIII be further amended by repealing the
following:

Valley Street — west bound, beginning at the junction of Highland Avenue, Route 107, thence
westerly, 0.18 miles at twenty-five (25) miles per hour, 0.18 miles at thirty-five (35) miles per hour,
0.15 miles at twenty-five (25) miles per hour, ending at the junction of Gallows Hill Road; the total
distance being 0.51 miles. (2/25/75 DPW 1019)

And replacing it with:

Valley Street — west bound, beginning at the junction of Highland Avenue, Route 107, thence
westerly, 0.18 miles at twenty-five (25) miles per hour, 0.18 miles at thirty-five (30) miles per hour,
0.15 miles at twenty-five (25) miles per hour, ending at the junction of Gallows Hill Road; the total
distance being 0.51 miles. (2/25/75 DPW 1019)

Section 3. This Ordinance shall take effect as provided by City Charter.

In City Council March 26, 2020
Adopted for first passage

ATTEST: ILENE SIMONS

CITY CLERK



CITY OF SALEM, MASSACHUSETTS

Kimberley Driscoll
Mayor

Office of the Mayor
March 26, 2020

Honorable Salem City Council
Salem City Hall
Salem, Massachusetts 01970

Ladies and Gentlemen of the City Council:

The enclosed Ordinance reduces the existing posted speed limit on a portion of Valley Street
from 35MPH to 30MPH. We strongly believe the reduction in speed will improve safety for all
roadway users and for the nei ghborhood.

Currently this portion of this roadway is governed by MassDOT’s Special Speed Regulation
Number 1019, adopted in 1976. Since that time, the area surrounding Valley Street has
significantly changed and, as such, the speed limit should account for those changes. In 1976, the
35MPH stretch of Valley Street had ten residential units. Since that time the number of units has
doubled. In addition, commercial development along Highland Avenue has grown since then,
including the expansion of North Shore Medical Center.

All these changes have contributed to further altering conditions from when the speed limit was
fixed and increasing volumes along this stretch of roadway. Ironically, at the current 35MPH,
Valley Street has a higher posted speed than Highland Avenue, which is an urban principal
arterial and has a posted speed limit of 30MPH.

Over the past few years efforts have been made to curtail speeds both city wide and along
roadways like Valley Street, where residents have reported speeding. In 2017, Salem’s City
Council voted to adopt Section 17C of MGL Chapter 90 reducing the statutory speed from
30MPH to 25MPH. Along Valley Street, police have increased enforcement as well as purchased
and installed radar feedback signs. City staff are also currently exploring other measures that
could be implemented to help reduce vehicular speeds on this stretch of roadway.

Reducing posted speed limits has been found to be one of the most effective ways to reduce
severe injury or death in the event of a crash involving a pedestrian. We believe a reduction in

Salem City Hall « 93 Washington Street » Salem, Massachusetts 01970
p: (978) 619-5600 « f: (978) 744-9327 « www.salem.com/mayor



speed would consider the multiple changes which have occurred since this speed limit was
originally established as well as improve the safety for all users on this roadway. This request is
fully supported by the community and City staff including the Ward Councillor, Chief of Police,
and DPS Director.

Last year the City petitioned MassDOT to amend Special Speed Regulation Number 1019 to
reduce the limit to 30MPH and MassDOT has agreed to this request. The final step in this
process is a vote of the City Council. I recommend adoption of the enclosed Ordinance to enact
this needed public safety measure, If you have any questions about this request, please feel free
to contact David Kucharsky or Lieutenant David Tucker.

Very truly yours,
Kimberley Driscoll

Mayor
City of Salem

Salem City Hall » 93 Washington Street  Salem, Massachusetts 01970
p: (978) 619-5600 o f: (978) 744-9327 www.salem.com/mayor



ity of Salem, Magsachusetts
Office of the City Council
City Ball

POLICE 4

REQUEST FOR TRAFFIC ORDINANCE RECOMMENDATION

MEMO TO:  Lt. David Tucker Police Traffic Division

FROM:; Councilor Flynn DATE:_March 24. 2020

In accordance with the Council Rule 32A, T hereby request your recommendation for the following

Traffic Ordinance:

NAME OF STREET Valley Street

TYPE OF STREET CHANGE Speed Zone Regulations

DESCRIPTION OF AREA WHERE CHANGE IS REQUESTED Valley Street. speed limit in the center

section of the street.

COUNCILLOR’S COMMENTS/EXPLANATION The statutory speed limit on Valley Street is currently

25 m.p.h, on both ends and 35 m.p.h. in the middle section. In an effort to increase safety. a traffic volume and

speed study was conducted supporting the request of MassDOT to lower the center section speed limit to 30 m.p.h,

POLICE TRAFFIC DIVISION RECOMMENDATION

The Police Traffic Division hereby submits the following recommendation for the above request;

XX APPROVAL
DENIAL
TRIAL PERIOD

CHAPTER: 42 SECTION: 88 TITLE: Speed Zone Regulations

DESCRIPTION: East bound, beginning at the junction of Gallows Hill Road. thence easterly 0.15 miles at twenty

-five (25) miles per hour, 0.18 miles at thirty (30) miles per hour, 0.18 miles at twenty-five (25) miles per hour;

ending at the junction of Route 107, Highland Avenue; the total distance being .51 miles.

West bound, beginning at the junction of Highland Avenue, Route 107, thence westerly, 0.18 miles at twenty-five

(25) miles per hour, 0.18 miles at thirty (30) miles per hour, 0.15 miles at twenty-five (25) miles per hour. endine at

the junction of Gallows Hill Road; the total distance being 0.51 miles

COMMENTS (IF ANY):

POLICE TRAFFIC DIVISION

RETURN THIS FORM TO THE CITY CLERK’S OFFICE

Gty of Salem Clerk’s (ffice, 93 Washington 81, Salem Massaehise Ty 6 70



Charles D. Baker, Governor ’) v -~

Karyn E. Polito, Lieutenant Governor & m a SS

Stephanie Pollack, Secretary & CEQ M husetts Department of Tra o
Jonathan L. Gulliver, Highway Administrator / Highway Dlv;s.ion ¥ i

March 5, 2020

Honorable Kimberly Driscoll
Mayor

City of Salem

Salem City Hall

93 Washington Street

Salem, MA 01970

Dear Mayor Driscoll:

Attached are two copies of Special Speed Regulation No. 1019-A for the city way noted on the
Regulation.

Please have two copies of each Regulation signed by the City Council, attested by the City Clerk
and returned to the Massachusetts Department of Transportation, Highway Division, Traffic and
Safety Engineering, 10 Park Plaza, Boston, Massachusetts 02116-3 973, for further processing.

Sincerely,

g ¢

Neil E. Boudreau
Assistant Administrator for Traffic and Safety

RFW/
Att,

Ten Park Plaza, Suite 4160, Boston, MA 02116
Tel: 857-368-4636, TTY: 857-368-0655
www.mass.gov/massdot



MASSACHUSETTS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CITY OF SALEM
SPECIAL SPEED REGULATION # 1019-A

Highway Location: SALEM
Authority In Control: CITY OF SALEM
Name of Highway (s): VALLEY STREET

In accordance with M.G.L. c. 90, § 18, the following Special Speed Regulation is
Hereby Adopted
by the City Council
ofthe  City of Salem

Special Speed Regulation number 1019, dated February 25, 1975 is hereby amended as
follows:

That the following speed limits are established at which motor vehicles may be operated
in the areas described:

VALLEY STREET - WESTBOUND

By striking out the clause reading:
0.18 miles at 35 miles per hour

And inserting in place thereof:
0.18 miles at 30 miles per hour

VALLEY STREET - EASTBOUND

By striking out the clause reading:
0.18 miles at 35 miles per hour

And inserting in place thereof:
0.18 miles at 30 miles per hour



-2-
Operation of a motor vehicle at a rate of speed in excess of these limits shall be prima facie
evidence that such speed is greater than is reasonable and proper.

The provisions of this regulation shall not, however, abrogate M.G.L. c. 90, § 14

Date of Passage:

CITY COUNCIL

Attest

CITY CLERK

MASSACHUSETTS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
SPECIAL SPEED REGULATION NO. 1019-A

The Massachusetts Department of Transportation does hereby certify that this regulation
is consistent with the public interest.

Standard signs must be erected at the beginning of ea¢h Zone.

REGISTRY OF MOTOR VEHICLES HIGHWAY DIVISION

DIVISION

BY: ‘ BY: :
Registrar Traffic Engineer

. DATE:



MASSACHUSETTS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CITY OF SALEM
SPECIAL SPEED REGULATION # 1019-A

Highway Location: SALEM

Authority In Control: CITY OF SALEM
Name of Highway (s): 'VALLEY STREET

In accordance with M.G;L. c. 90, § 18, the following Special Speed Regulation is
Hereby Adopted |
by the City Council
ofthe  City of Salem

Special Speed Regulation number 1019, dated February 25, 1975 is hereby amended as
follows: -

That the following speed limits are established at which motor vehicles may be operated
in the areas described:

VALLEY STREET - WESTBOUND

By striking out the clause reading:
0.18 miles at 35 miles per hour

And inserting in place thereof-
0.18 miles at 30 miles per hour

VALLEY STREET - EASTBOUND

By striking out the clause reading:
0.18 miles at 35 miles per hour

And inserting in place thereof:
0.18 miles at 30 miles per hour



2-
Operatlon of a motor vehicle at a rate of speed in excess of these limits shall be prima facie
evidence that such speed is greater than is reasonable and proper.

The provisions of this regulation shall not, however, abrogate M.G.L. c. 90, § 14

Date of Passage:

CITY COUNCIL

Attest

CITY CLERK

MASSACHUSETTS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
SPECIAL SPEED REGULATION NO. 1019-A

The Massachusetts Department of Transportation does hereby certify that this regulation
is consistent with the public interest.

Standard signs must be erected at the beginning of each zone.

REGISTRY OF MOTOR VEHICLES HIGHWAY DIVISION
DIVISION
BY: BY:

Registrar Traffic Engineer

DATE:



CITY OF SALEM

In the year Two Thousand and Twenty
An Ordinance to amend an Ordinance relative to Traffic

Be it Ordained by the City Council of the City of Salem, as follows:

Section 1. Amending Chapter 42, Section 49 — “Obedience to Isolated Stop Signs” is
hereby amended by adding the following:

Osborne Street, northeasterly bound on Osbome Street and Walter Street. Osborne
Street, southwesterly bound traffic on Osborne St. at Walter St.

Section 2. This Ordinance shall take effect as provided by City Charter.

In City Council March 26w 2020
Adopted for first passage

ATTEST: ILENE SIMONS
CITY CLERK



CITY OF SALEM

In the year Two Thousand and Twenty
An Ordinance to amend an Ordinance relative to Traffic

Be it Ordained by the City Council of the City of Salem, as follows:

Section 1. Amending Chapter 42, Section 49 - “Obedience to Isolated Stop Signs” is
hereby amended by adding the following:

Walter Street, northwesterly bound traffic on Wallter Street at Osbormne Street. Walter
Street, southeasterly bound traffic on Walter Street at Osborne Street

Section 2. This Ordinance shall take effect as provided by City Charter.

In City Council March 26, 2020
Adopted for first pasage

ATTEST: ILENE SIMONS
CITY CLERK



